State of Wisconsin GIS REGISTRY (Cover Sheet)
Department of Natural Resources [ Ad d e n d u m Ad d e d ] Form 4400-280 (R 7/12)

P.O. Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707-7921

Source Property Information AU ATE: [y 20,2075

BRRTS #: 03-13-001540 (No Dashes)
FID #:

1

ACTIVITY NAME: Taff Property
DATCP #:

PROPERTY ADDRESS: |601 and 603 N Sherman Ave

PECFA#: |53704441001A

MUNICIPALITY: Madison
PARCELID #: 151/0810-313-4846-1
*WTM COORDINATES: WTM COORDINATES REPRESENT:
X: | 571794 Y: | 292898 (¢ Approximate Center Of Contaminant Source
* Coordinates are in (" Approximate Source Parcel Center
WTM83, NAD83 (1991)

Please check as appropriate: (BRRTS Action Code)

Contaminated Media:

[X Groundwater Contamination > ES (236) [X Soil Contamination > *RCL or **SSRCL (232)
[~ Contamination in ROW [~ Contamination in ROW
[~ Off-Source Contamination [~ Off-Source Contamination
(note: for list of off-source properties (note: for list of off-source properties
see "Impacted Off-Source Property" form) see "Impacted Off-Source Property" form)

Continuing Obligations:

[~ N/A (Not Applicable) [X Cover or Barrier (222)

[~ Soil: maintain industrial zoning (220) (note: maintenance plan for
groundwater or direct contact)

(note: soil contamination concentrations .

between non-industrial and industrial levels) [X Vapor Mitigation (226)

[~ Structural Impediment (224) [~ Maintain Liability Exemption (230)

[~ Site Specific Condition (228) (note: local government unit or economic
development corporation was directed to
take a response action )

Note: Comments will not print out. Monitoring Wells:

Are all monitoring wells properly abandoned per NR 1417 (234)

(¢ Yes (" No C N/A

* Residual Contaminant Level
**Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level
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http://dnr.wi.gov

This Adobe Fillable form is intended to provide a list of information that is required for evaluation for case closure. It is to be used in conjunction with
Form 4400-202, Case Closure Request. The closure of a case means that the Department has determined that no further response is required at that
time based on the information that has been submitted to the Department.

NOTICE: Completion of this form is mandatory for applications for case closure pursuant to ch. 292, Wis. Stats. and ch. NR 726, Wis. Adm. Code,
including cases closed under ch. NR 746 and ch. NR 726. The Department will not consider, or act upon your application, unless all applicable sections
are completed on this form and the closure fee and any other applicable fees, required under ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, Table 1 are included. Itis
not the Department's intention to use any personally identifiable information from this form for any purpose other than reviewing closure requests
and determining the need for additional response action. The Department may provide this information to requesters as required by Wisconsin's
Open Records law [ss. 19.31 - 19.39, Wis. Stats.].

BRRTS #: |03-1 3-001540 (No Dashes) PARCEL ID #: [151/0810-313-4824-1, -4835-1, -4846-1
ACTIVITY NAME: |Taff Property WTM COORDINATES: X:| 571794 Y:| 292897

|CLOSURE DOCUMENTS (the Department adds these items to the final GIS packet for posting on the Registry) |

[X Closure Letter

X Maintenance Plan (if activity is closed with a land use limitation or condition (land use control) under s. 292.12, Wis. Stats.)

[ Continuing Obligation Cover Letter (for property owners affected by residual contamination and/or continuing obligations)
[x Conditional Closure Letter

[ Certificate of Completion (COC) (for VPLE sites)

SOURCE LEGAL DOCUMENTS

X Deed: The most recent deed as well as legal descriptions, for the Source Property (where the contamination originated). Deeds
for other, off-source (off-site) properties are located in the Notification section.
Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the land contract
which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has been inherited, written
documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

X Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those properties
where the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. (lots on subdivided or
platted property (e.g. lot 2 of xyz subdivision)).

Figure #: Plat Map Title: Scholze-Schram Assessors Plat

[X Signed Statement: A statement signed by the Responsible Party (RP), which states that he or she believes that the attached legal
description accurately describes the correct contaminated property.

MAPS (meeting the visual aid requirements of s. NR 716.15(2)(h))
Maps must be no larger than 11 x 17 inches unless the map is submitted electronically.

X Location Map: A map outlining all properties within the contaminated site boundaries on a U.S.G.S. topographic map or plat map
in sufficient detail to permit easy location of all parcels. If groundwater standards are exceeded, include the location of all potable
wells within 1200 feet of the site.

Note: Due to security reasons municipal wells are not identified on GIS Packet maps. However, the locations of these municipal wells
must be identified on Case Closure Request maps.

Figure #: A-2 Title: Site Location Map

[X Detailed Site Map: A map that shows all relevant features (buildings, roads, individual property boundaries, contaminant sources,
utility lines, monitoring wells and potable wells) within the contaminated area. This map is to show the location of all
contaminated public streets, and highway and railroad rights-of-way in relation to the source property and in relation to the
boundaries of groundwater contamination exceeding a ch. NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES), and/or in relation to the
boundaries of soil contamination exceeding a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Levels
(SSRCL) as determined under s. NR 720.09, 720.11 and 720.19.

Figure #: A-3 Title: Site Plan

X Soil Contamination Contour Map: For sites closing with residual soil contamination, this map is to show the location of all
contaminated soil and a single contour showing the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous residual soil contamination that
exceeds a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL)as determined under s. NR
720.09,720.11 and 720.19.

Figure #: C-3 Title: Soil Analytical Results Map
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BRRTS #: |03-1 3-001540 ACTIVITY NAME: ITaﬁ Property

MAPS (continued)

IX Geologic Cross-Section Map: A map showing the source location and vertical extent of residual soil contamination exceeding a

Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL). If groundwater contamination exceeds a
ch. NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES) when closure is requested, show the source location and vertical extent, water table and
piezometric elevations, and locations and elevations of geologic units, bedrock and confining units, if any.

Figure #: C-4 Title: Geologic Cross Section Location Map

Figure #: C-5,C-6 Title: Geologic Cross Sections A-A' and B-B'

Groundwater Isoconcentration Map: For sites closing with residual groundwater contamination, this map shows the horizontal
extent of all groundwater contamination exceeding a ch. NR140 Preventive Action Limit (PAL) and an Enforcement Standard (ES).
Indicate the direction and date of groundwater flow, based on the most recent sampling data.

Note: This is intended to show the total area of contaminated groundwater.

Figure #: E-3 Title: Groundwater Results Map

Groundwater Flow Direction Map: A map that represents groundwater movement at the site. If the flow direction varies by
more then 20° over the history of the site, submit 2 groundwater flow maps showing the maximum variation in flow direction.

Figure #: E-5 Title: Water Table Map January 31, 2012

Figure #: Title:

TABLES (meeting the requirements of s. NR 716.15(2)(h)(3))

Tables must be no larger than 11 x 17 inches unless the table is submitted electronically. Tables must not contain shading and/or
cross-hatching. The use of BOLD or ITALICS is acceptable.

X

X

Soil Analytical Table: A table showing remaining soil contamination with analytical results and collection dates.
Note: This is one table of results for the contaminants of concern. Contaminants of concern are those that were found during the
site investigation, that remain after remediation. It may be necessary to create a new table to meet this requirement.

Table#: C-1,C-2 Title: Soil Analytical Results Summary - PVOCs, Napthalene and Lead; - PAHs

Groundwater Analytical Table: Table(s) that show the most recent analytical results and collection dates, for all monitoring
wells and any potable wells for which samples have been collected.

Table #: E-1,E-2 Title: Groundwater Analytical Results Summary - VOCs and Lead; - PAHs

Water Level Elevations: Table(s) that show the previous four (at minimum) water level elevation measurements/dates from all
monitoring wells. If present, free product is to be noted on the table.

Table #: E-7 Title: Groundwater Level Summary

IMPROPERLY ABANDONED MONITORING WELLS

For each monitoring well not properly abandoned according to requirements of s. NR 141.25 include the following documents.
Note: If the site is being listed on the GIS Registry for only an improperly abandoned monitoring well you will only need to submit the
documents in this section for the GIS Registry Packet.

X
-

Not Applicable

Site Location Map: A map showing all surveyed monitoring wells with specific identification of the monitoring wells which have
not been properly abandoned.
Note: If the applicable monitoring wells are distinctly identified on the Detailed Site Map this Site Location Map is not needed.

Figure #: Title:
Well Construction Report: Form 4440-113A for the applicable monitoring wells.

Deed: The most recent deed as well as legal descriptions for each property where a monitoring well was not properly abandoned.

Notification Letter: Copy of the notification letter to the affected property owner(s).
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BRRTS #: {03-13—001540 ACTIVITY NAME: |Taff Property

NOTIFICATIONS

Source Property

X
-

r

Not Applicable

Letter To Current Source Property Owner: If the source property is owned by someone other than the person who is applying
for case closure, include a copy of the letter notifying the current owner of the source property that case closure has been
requested.

Return Receipt/Signature Confirmation: Written proof of date on which confirmation was received for notifying current source
property owner.

Off-Source Property

Group the following information per individual property and label each group according to alphabetic listing on the "Impacted
Off-Source Property" attachment.

[X Not Applicable

r

Letter To "Off-Source" Property Owners: Copies of all letters sent by the Responsible Party (RP) to owners of properties with
groundwater exceeding an Enforcement Standard (ES), and to owners of properties that will be affected by a land use control
under s. 292.12, Wis. Stats.

Note: Letters sent to off-source properties regarding residual contamination must contain standard provisions in Appendix A of ch. NR
726.

Number of "Off-Source" Letters:

Return Receipt/Signature Confirmation: Written proof of date on which confirmation was received for notifying any off-source
property owner.

Deed of "Off-Source" Property: The most recent deed(s) as well as legal descriptions, for all affected deeded off-source
property(ies). This does not apply to right-of-ways.

Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the land contract
which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has been inherited, written
documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those properties
where the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. (lots on subdivided or
platted property (e.g. lot 2 of xyz subdivision)).

Figure #: Title:

Letter To "Governmental Unit/Right-Of-Way" Owners: Copies of all letters sent by the Responsible Party (RP) to a city, village,
municipality, state agency or any other entity responsible for maintenance of a public street, highway, or railroad right-of-way,
within or partially within the contaminated area, for contamination exceeding a groundwater Enforcement Standard (ES) and/or
soil exceeding a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Number of "Governmental Unit/Right-Of-Way Owner" Letters:




State of Wisconsin
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES Scott Walker, Governor

Fitchburg Wi 55711.5367 Cathy Stepp, Secretary
Telephone 608-266-2621

Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 WISCONSIN
TTY Access via relay 711 DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES

May 20, 2013

. Dennis Tt [ Addendum Added ]

5520 Larry Lane
Madison W1 53704

KEEP THIS DOCUMENT WITH YOUR PROPERTY RECORDS

SUBJECT: Final Case Closure with Continuing Obligations
Taff Property, 601 and 603 North Sherman Avenue, Madison, Wisconsin
WDNR BRRTS Activity # 03-13-001540

Dear Mr. Taff:

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) considers the Taff Property case closed, with continuing
obligations. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time. However, you and future property
owners must comply with the continuing obligations as explained in the conditions of closure in this letter. Please
read over this letter closely to ensure that you comply with all conditions and other on-going requirements.
Provide this letter and any attached maintenance plan to anyone who purchases this property from you.

This final closure decision is based on the correspondence and data provided, and is issued under ch. NR 726,
Wisconsin Administrative Code. The DNR South Central Regional Closure Committee (the Committee)
reviewed the request for closure on October 31, 2012. The Committee reviews environmental remediation cases
for compliance with state laws and standards to maintain consistency in the closure of these cases. A conditional
closure letter was issued by the DNR on November 2, 2012, and documentation that the conditions in that letter
were met was received on May 13, 2013.

The site is believed to be the location of a former Sinclair gasoline station that contained one fuel island and two
gasoline dispensers. The project began when gasoline vapors were observed by building tenants after heavy rains
in 1993. Natural attenuation was the selected remedy for the soil and groundwater contamination at the site. The
conditions of closure and continuing obligations required were based on the property being used for commercial
purposes.

Continuing Obligations
The continuing obligations for this site are summarized below. Further details on actions required are found in
the section Closure Conditions.

* Groundwater contamination is present above ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code enforcement standards.

e Residual soil contamination exists that must be properly managed should it be excavated or removed.

e Pavement, an engineered cover or a soil barrier must be maintained over contaminated soil and the DNR
must approve any changes to this barrier.

e Remaining soil contamination could result in vapor intrusion if future construction activities occur. If
new building construction is planned, vapor control technologies will be required for occupied buildings,
unless the property owner assesses the potential for vapor intrusion, and the DNR agrees that conditions
are protective of the new use.

Wisconen gov Naturally WISCONSIN Lol FiE
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GIS Registry
This site will be listed on the Remediation and Redevelopment Program’s internet accessible Geographic

Information System (GIS) Registry, to provide notice of residual contamination and of any continuing
obligations. DNR approval prior to well construction or reconstruction is required for all sites shown on the GIS
Registry, in accordance with s. NR 812.09(4) (w), Wis. Adm. Code. To obtain approval, complete and submit
Form 3300-254 to the DNR Drinking and Groundwater program’s regional water supply specialist. This form can
be obtained on-line at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wells/documents/3300254.pdf or at the web address listed below for
the GIS Registry.

Case information is also on file at the South Central Regional DNR office, at the address in the letterhead. This
letter and information that was submitted with your closure request application, including the maintenance plan,
will be included on the GIS Registry in a PDF attachment. To review the site on the GIS Registry web page, visit
the RR Sites Map page at http://dnrmaps.wi.gov/imf/imf.jsp?site=brrts2.

Prohibited Activities
Certain activities are prohibited at closed sites because maintenance of a barrier is intended to prevent contact
with any remaining contamination. When a barrier is required, the condition of closure requires notification of
the DNR before making a change, in order to determine if further action is needed to maintain the protectiveness
of the remedy employed. The following activities are prohibited on any portion of the property where the barrier
to contamination (buildings and pavement) are required, as shown on the attached map, unless prior written
approval has been obtained from the DNR:
e removal of the existing barrier;
e replacement with another barrier;
e excavating or grading of the land surface;
e filling on covered or paved areas;
L]
L]
L]

plowing for agricultural cultivation;

construction or placement of a building or other structure;

changing the use or occupancy of the property to a residential exposure setting, which may include certain
uses, such as single or multiple family residences, a school, day care, senior center, hospital, or similar residential
exposure settings;

Closure Conditions
Compliance with the requirements of this letter is a responsibility to which you and any subsequent property
owners must adhere. DNR staff will conduct periodic prearranged inspections to ensure that the conditions
included in this letter and the attached maintenance plans are met. If these requirements are not followed, the
DNR may take enforcement action under s. 292.11, Wisconsin Statutes to ensure compliance with the specified
requirements, limitations or other conditions related to the property.

Residual Groundwater Contamination (ch. NR 140, 812, Wis. Adm. Code)

Groundwater contamination greater than enforcement standards is present on this contaminated property, as
shown on the attached map. DNR approval prior to well construction or reconstruction is required for all sites
shown on the GIS Registry, in accordance with s. NR 812.09(4) (w), Wis. Adm. Code. To obtain approval,
complete and submit Form 3300-254 to the DNR Drinking and Groundwater program’s regional water supply
specialist.

Residual Soil Contamination (ch. NR 718, chs. 500 to 536, Wis. Adm. Code or ch. 289, Wis. Stats.)

Soil contamination remains in the vicinity of the former fuel dispenser area as indicated on the attached map. If
soil in the specific locations described above is excavated in the future, the property owner at the time of
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excavation must sample and analyze the excavated soil to determine if contamination remains. If sampling
confirms that contamination is present, the property owner at the time of excavation will need to determine
whether the material is considered solid or hazardous waste and ensure that any storage, treatment or disposal is in
compliance with applicable standards and rules. In addition, all current and future owners and occupants of the
property need to be aware that excavation of the contaminated soil may pose an inhalation or other direct contact
hazard and as a result special precautions may need to be taken to prevent a direct contact health threat to humans.

Cover or Barrier (s. 292.12 (2) (a), Wis. Stats.)

The pavement and buildings that exist in the location shown on the attached map shall be maintained in
compliance with the attached maintenance plan in order to minimize the infiltration of water and prevent
additional groundwater contamination that would violate the groundwater quality standards in ch. NR 140, Wis.
Adm. Code, and to prevent direct contact with residual soil contamination that might otherwise pose a threat to
human health.

A cover or barrier for industrial land uses, or certain types of commercial land uses may not be protective if use of
the property were to change such that a residential exposure would apply. This may include, but is not limited to
single or multiple family residences, a school, day care, senior center, hospital or similar settings. Before using
the property for such purposes, you must notify the DNR to determine if additional response actions are
warranted.

A request may be made to modify or replace a cover or barrier. The replacement or modified cover or barrier
must be protective of the revised use of the property, and must be approved in writing by the DNR prior to
implementation.

The attached maintenance plan and inspection log are to be kept up-to-date and on-site. Submit the inspection
log to DNR only upon request.

Vapor Mitigation or Evaluation (s. 292.12 (2), Wis. Stats.)

Vapor intrusion is the movement of vapors coming from volatile chemicals in the soil or groundwater, into
buildings where people may breathe air contaminated by the vapors. Vapor mitigation systems are used to
interrupt the pathway, thereby reducing or preventing vapors from moving into the building.

Gasoline-related contamination is in soil and groundwater near the former dispenser locations, as shown on the
attached map, at levels that may be of concern for vapor intrusion in the future, depending on construction and
occupancy of a building. Therefore, before any additional buildings are constructed near the residual
contamination, the property owner must notify the DNR. Vapor control technologies are required for construction
of occupied buildings unless the property owner assesses the vapor pathway and DNR concurs that conditions at
the property are protective of the new use.

In addition, depending on site-specific conditions, construction over contaminated materials may result in vapor
migration of contaminants into enclosed structures or migration along newly placed underground utility lines.
The potential for vapor inhalation and means of mitigation should be evaluated when planning any future
redevelopment, and measures should be taken to ensure the continued protection of public health, safety, welfare
and the environment at the site.

General Wastewater Permits for Construction Related Dewatering Activities

The DNR’s Water Quality Program regulates point source discharges of contaminated water, including discharges
to surface waters, storm sewers, pits, or to the ground surface. This includes discharges from construction related
dewatering activities, including utility and building construction.
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If you or any other person plan to conduct such activities, you or that person must contact that program, and if
necessary, apply for the necessary discharge permit. Additional information regarding discharge permits is
available at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wastewater/GeneralPermits.html. If residual soil or groundwater
contamination is likely to affect water collected in a pit/trench that requires dewatering, a general permit for
Discharge of Contaminated Groundwater from Remedial Action Operations may be needed. If water collecting in
a pit/trench that requires dewatering is expected to be free of pollutants other than suspended solids and oil and
grease, a general permit for Pit/Trench Dewatering may be needed.

PECFA Reimbursement

Section 101.143, Wis. Stats., requires that Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA) claimants
seeking reimbursement of interest costs, for sites with petroleum contamination, submit a final reimbursement
claim within 120 days after they receive a closure letter on their site. For claims not received by the PECFA
Program within 120 days of the date of this letter, interest costs after 60 days of the date of this letter will not be
eligible for PECFA reimbursement. If there is equipment purchased with PECFA funds remaining at the site,
contact the Department of Safety and Professional Services PECFA Program to determine the method for
salvaging the equipment.

The DNR fact sheet, “Continuing Obligations for Environmental Protection”, RR-819, was included with this
letter, to help explain a property owner’s responsibility for continuing obligations on their property. If the fact °
sheet is lost, you may obtain a copy at http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/ri/RR819.pdf.

Please send written notifications in accordance with the above requirements to Regional Office at the address in
the letterhead, to the attention of Wendy Weihemuller.

Please be aware that the case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 726.09, Wis. Adm. Code, if additional
information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the site poses a threat to public

health, safety, or welfare or to the environment.

The DNR appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions regarding this
closure decision or anything outlined in this letter, please contact Jeff Ackerman at (608) 275-3323.

Sincerely, /ﬂ /

inda Hanefeld, Team Supervisor
South Central Remediation & Redevelopment Program

Attachments:
- Groundwater Results Map - Figure E-5
= Soil Analytical Results map - Figure C-3
- Cap Maintenance Plan (map) - Figure 1
- Cap Maintenance Plan — October 2012
- RR 819

ec: Rob Langdon, SCS
Jon Heberer, DSPS
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1.0 INTRODUCTION
Property Location: 601 and 603 North Sherman Avenue, Madison, Wisconsin

FID #: None
WDNR BRRTS/Activity #: ‘ 03-13-001540

Legal Description: See attached property deeds (Appendix A)
Tax #: 0810-313-4824-1, 0810-313-4835-1, 0810-313-4846-1

This document is the Maintenance Plan for a pavement cover and building barrier at the
above-referenced property consistent with the requirements of s. NR 724.13(2), Wisconsin
Administrative Code. The maintenance activities relate to the existing paved surfaces and
building occupying the area over contaminated soil and groundwater. The soil and groundwater
are impacted by petroleum contaminants. The location of the paved surfaces and building to be
maintained in accordance with this Maintenance Plan, as well as the impacted soil and
groundwater, are identified on the attached map (Figure 1).

2.0 COVER AND BUILDIN BARRIER PURPOSE

The paved surfaces and building foundation over the contaminated soil and groundwater serve as
a barrier to prevent direct human contact with residual soil contamination that might otherwise
pose a threat to human health. These paved surfaces and building foundation also act as a partial
infiltration barrier to minimize future soil-to-groundwater contamination migration that would
violate the groundwater standards in ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code. Based on the current and
future use of the property, the barrier should function as intended unless disturbed.

3.0 ANNUAL INSPECTION

i

The paved surfaces and building foundation overlying the contaminated soil and groundwater
as depicted on Figure 1 will be inspected once a year, normally in the spring after all snow and
ice are gone, for deterioration, cracks, and other potential problems that can cause additional
infiltration into or exposure to underlying soils. The inspections will be performed to evaluate
damage due to settling, exposure to the weather, wear from traffic, and other factors. Any area
where soils have become or are likely to become exposed will be documented. A log of the
inspections and any repairs will be maintained by the property owner and is included in
Appendix B, Cap Inspection Log. The log will include recommendations for necessary repair
of any areas where underlying soils are exposed or where a depression in the pavement shows
severe cracking. Once repairs are completed, they will be documented in the inspection log.

A copy of the inspection log will be sent to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
(WDNR) at least annually after every inspection, unless otherwise directed in the case closure
letter.

Taff Property 1 Cap Maintenance Plan
October 2012
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4.0 MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES

If problems are noted during the annual inspections or at any other time during the year, repairs
will be scheduled as soon as practical, Repairs can include patching and filling operations or
they can include larger resurfacing or construction operations. In the event that necessary
maintenance activities expose the underlying soil, the owner must inform maintenance workers
of the potential exposure hazard. The owner must also sample any soil that is excavated from the
site prior to disposal to ascertain if contamination remains. The soil must be treated, stored, and
disposed of by the owner in accordance with applicable local, state, and federal law.

In the event the paved surfaces or the building overlying the contaminated soil and groundwater
are removed or replaced, the replacement barrier must be equally impervious. Any replacement
barrier will be subject to the same maintenance and inspection guidelines as outlined in this
Maintenance Plan unless indicated otherwise by the WDNR or its successor.

The property owner, in order to maintain the integrity of the paved surface, will maintain a copy
of this Maintenance Plan on site and make it available to all interested parties (i.e., on-site
employees, contractors, future property owners, etc.) for viewing.

80 AMENDMENT OR WITHDRAWAL OF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

This Maintenance Plan can be amended or withdrawn by the property owner and its successors
with the written approval of the WDNR.

5.1 CONTACT INFORMATION
October 2012

Site Owner and Operator:  Dennis Taff
5520 Larry Lane
Madison, Wisconsin 53704
Phone: (608) 246-9118

-~

Consultant: SCS BT Squared
2830 Dairy Drive
Madison, WI 53718
Phone: (608) 224-2830

WDNR: Jim Walden
Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources
101 South Webster Street
PO Box 7921 .
Madison, WI 53707
Phone: (608) 267-7572

‘Taff Property 2 Cap Maintenance Plan
October 2012
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DOCUMENT NO. STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN FORM 2-1982
WARRRNTY DEED DANE COUNTY
REGISTER OF DEEDS
Doc No 2707303
1995-09~28 11:58 AM
: Trans., Fee 60.30
RAYMOND HOVDE, as an individual conveys and gaca Fee mioo
ages

warrants to DENNIB J. TAFF, a single man, the

v30932p 14

following described real estate in Dane RETURN TO:
atty. J. David Krekeler
county, State of Wisconsin: P.0. Box 828

Madison, WI 53701-0828

Tax Parcel No.
07-0810-313-4845-6

- The Westerly Thirty (30) feet of Outlot Fifteen (15), Scholze-Schram Assessors
Plat in the Town of Burke, Dane County, Wisconsin.

This deed is given in fulfillment of that certain land contract by and between
RAYMOND HOVDE, as an individual, as Vendor and JAMES F. TAFF, as an
individual, his heirs or assigns, as Vendee, dated December 15, 1986 and
recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds for Dane County, Wisconsin on
January 13, 1987, in Volume 9384 of Records, page 81, as Document No. 1990658.
Said land contract was extended by that certain extension of land contract
recorded on December 14, 1987, as Document No. 2058747. The said interest of
James F. Taff was conveyed to Dennis J. Taff by that certain Quit claim Deed
from James F. Taff, as an individual, to Dennis J. Taff, a single man, dated
June 20, 1990, and recorded on June 21, 1990, in Volume 14348 of Records, page
7, as Document No. 2206651.

This _is not homestead ﬁroperty.

Exception to warranties: Taxes and special assessments, levied and
assessed after January 1, 1986, easements and restrictions of. record or
imposed by law, and municipal and zoning ordinances. And further excepting
any liens and encumbrances created or suffered to be created by the acts of
defaults of James F. Taff, his heirs, or assigns.

74
Dated this /-3 day of _December __, 19_94 .

Raymond Hovde
______________________________________ (SEAL)
_(SEAL)
AUTHENTICRATION RCHRNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF WISCOMSIN )
Signature(s) of —r- suthenticated this ) 6.
day of S ass COUNTY OF DANE ) +h 95!)’?‘»
perscnally came hefore me this /3 dey of Decenbar, 19_94_,
the ahove named '1{: o<, to me knoun to be the
J. Ppavid Krekeler personts) who executéd the foregoing instrument and acknowledge
TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF WISCOMSINM the same.
(1f not, outhorized by §7056.06, Wis.

Stats.)

C%"?\-mz 727 g
—epa JJC

Hotary @buc, c § flounty, 4o .
(Signatures may be authenticated or scknowledged. Both are Wy comilisgion is permanent. (If not, state expiration date:
not necessary.)

{ g AP );:’m S .3&7"
TH1S IMSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY at r. i
Attorney J. David Krekeler P Cpp- -7~ 78
COLLINS, BEATTY & KREKELER, S.G.
WARRANTY DEED STATE BAR OF WISCONSIM

FOMN Ko. 2 - 1982

\/@O

™
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By

quit-claims to

the foliowing described rea] cstate in
State of Wigconsin:

DOCUMENT NO

STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN FORM 3 — 1082

THID BPACT ACOZAVED FOR REGCORDING DATA

QUIT CLAIM DEED

206649

'I‘aff & Taff Builders, Inc., a4

Dane”

AEvih . .- k2
Vbt S

RERGY el

.JUHZI Jastn au

" Dennis J. Taff, a single man

.. 14348mee S

County,
ALTVvAW TO
Dennis J. Taff
5520 Larry Lane
Madison, W1 53704

0810-313-4834-9

Tax Parvel No:...nN 0 L mliis ...

All of Outlots 13 and 14, Scholze and Schram Assessor's Plat,
Town of Burke, Dane County, Wisconsin.

Subject to a first mortgage in the amount of $50,000.00 to

Valley Bank.

Subject to a second mortgage to Attorneys Harris, Hill, and
Glowacki in the amount of $25,514.34.

This is not homestead property.
(MK (i not)
Dated this 20th day of

‘I‘AFF & TAFF B LDERS, INC.
iy 7’/ (B8EAL)

James F, Taff, esident

i - trreins (SEAL)

David B. Lund Acting Secretary

AUTHENTICATION

Signature(s)
authenticated this day of. . . it , 19

TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAT OF WISCONSIN
(I nat,
uthnrlznd by § 706.00, Wia, Stats.)

THIS INESTRAUMENT WAS DRAFTED OY
{Slgnntures may be authenticated or acknowledped. Both
nre not necessury.)

QUIT CLAIM DEED

HTATE !IAI}“D? WISCONSIN
FORK Mo, 3 — 1902

TRANSF )
v

8
FEE PAID

Juhe . o190

. {SEAL)

. .{SEAL)

ACENOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
B8,

o Dane ......................... County, 2
nPursonnlly come before me g‘lll ____”0__1‘?_1}_“‘1“ of
he_ab: named
 James ¥, At ‘and’ BDaV.'I.é EBawf.uﬁ'a

to me known to be the person ...7.. .. who executed thu
foregoing instrument and- acknowledge the same,

5" %K*M’/ZD«,{ Z--,z-w’

Coulf B, Rwpp. . ..

Notary Public ... ...Pane Gounty, Wis.
My Commission is permnnt-n'r. 11f not, ‘state expirition

date: .. . May. 9. .. .. .. e 19...930)

Furnished by Dame County Title Company

A
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State of Wisconsin

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
3911 Fish Hatchery Road %:2[? Vgiéker’ g::r‘::gor
Fitchburg Wi 53711-5397 Teloohony 608 aap sy

Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 WISCONSIN
TTY Access via relay - 711 { DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES

November 2, 2012

Mr, Dennis Taff
5520 Larry Lane
Madison WI 53704

Subject: - Conditional Closure Decision, With Requirements to Achieve Final Closure
Taff Property, 601 and 603 North Sherman Avenue, Madison, Wisconsin
WDNR BRRTS Activity # 03-13-001540

Dear Mr. Taff:

On October 31, 2012, the DNR’s South Central Regional Closure Committee reviewed your request for closure of
the case described above. The closure committee reviews environmental remediation cases for compliance with
state rules and statutes to maintain consistency in the closure of these cases. After careful review of the closure
request, the closure committee determined that the petroleum-related contamination on the site from the former -
use of the property as a gasoline station appears to have been investigated and remediated to the extent practicable
under site conditions. Your case has been remediated to Department standards in accordance with s. NR 726.05,
Wis. Adm. Code and will be closed if the following conditions are satisfied: -

MONITORING WELL ABANDONMENT
Unneeded monitoring wells at the site must be properly abandoned in accordance with ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm.

Code. Please have you consultant evaluate which wells should be retained for use at the Paul’s Classic Cleaners
site, and have the responsibility for maintenance of those wells transferred accordingly.

PURGE WATER, WASTE AND SOIL PILE REMOVAL
Any remaining purge water, waste and/or soil piles generated as part of site investigation activities must be
removed from the site and disposed of or treated in accordance with Department of Natural Resources’ rules.

g

When the above conditions have been satisfied, please submit the appropriate documentation (for example, well
abandonment forms 3300-005, disposal receipts, copies of correspondence, etc.) to verify that the conditions have
been met, and your case will be closed.

Your site will be listed on the DNR’s Remediation and Redevelopment GIS Registry. Information that was
submitted with your closure request application will be included on the GIS Registry. To review the site on the

GIS Registry web page, visit the RR Sites Map page at: http:/dnrmaps.wi.gov/imf/imf jsp?site=brrts2.

CONTINUING OBLIGATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

As part of the approval of the closure of this case, you will be responsible for maintaining the following
continuing obligations. The case will be closed with a cap over contaminated soil. The cap must be maintained in
accordance with the cap maintenance plan. In the final closure approval, you will also be required to conduct
annual inspections. Documentation of the inspections will be required to be kept on site.

Wiscongingov | Naturally WISCONSIN S
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Please be aware that the case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 726.09, Wis. Adm. Code, if additional
information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the site poses a threat to public
health, safety, or welfare or to the environment.

We appreciate your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions regarding this letter,
please contact me.

Jeff Ackerman
Hydrogeologist
(608) 275-3323

(L Rob Langdon, SCS BT2



State of Wisconsin
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
3911 Fish Hatchery Road
Fitchburg W1 53711-5397

Scott Walker, Governor
Daniel L. Meyer, Secretary

Telephone 608-266-2621

Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 WISCONSIN
TTY Access via relay - 711 DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES

June 20, 2018

Mr. Robert Lehmann
Lakewood Plaza 11, LL.C

310 N. Midvale Blvd. Suite 101
Madison WI 53705

Subject: Addendum to the May 20, 2013 “Final Case Closure with Continuing Obligations Letter”
Elimination of Three Requirements and Approval of the Materials Management at the
Former Taff Property Site, 601 North Sherman Avenue, Madison, WI— DNR#: 03-13-001540

Dear Mr. Lehmann:

The Department received SCS Engineer’s (SCS) “Post-Closure Modification Request” (the request) on June 18,
2018, along with the appropriate fees required under chapter 749, Wis. Adm. Code. We reviewed the request and
also SCS’s February 24, 2016 “Remediation Documentation Report” in preparation for this determination.

We agree with SCS’s conclusions regarding the current site conditions and are eliminating three long-term
property requirements (aka continuing obligations), which were imposed by the Department on May 20, 2013.

The “Taff Property” cleanup case was for a former petroleum site closed on May 20, 2013, with the following
continuing obligations:
1. Groundwater contamination present above the ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code enforcement standards.
2. Residual soil that required proper management upon excavation.
3. Maintenance of an engineered barrier for protection of direct contact with contaminated soil.
4. TImplementation of vapor control technologies upon site redevelopment.

The site property and neighboring property to the east were redeveloped in 2015. Redevelopment activities were
performed in compliance with the continuing obligations, and according to a Department-approved materials
management plan prepared by SCS. Redevelopment activities included removal of petroleum contaminated soil,
management of groundwater from dewatering of the excavation, installation of a vapor barrier and venting
system, and removal of sources of contamination discovered during redevelopment.

Based on the effectiveness of the redevelopment activities, and per SCS’s request, we are eliminating three of the
continuing obligations imposed on the property, per section 292.12 (6), Wis. Stats. Specifically, continuing
obligations 2, 3, and 4 (as listed above) are no longer needed and are hereby eliminated.

Residual contaminated groundwater and aquifer materials remain at the site. Therefore, the following
requirements will remain in place for the property:

A. DNR approval of a water supply well prior to installation.

B. Proper management of contaminated aquifer materials excavated at the property.

C. Proper management of contaminated groundwater from dewatering activities.

Requirement A is imposed pursuant to section 292.12, Wisc. Stats. Requirements B and C apply to all properties
in Wisconsin and are not site-specific continuing obligations. The requirements are explained on the next page.

dnr.wi. K@ PRINTED
wisconsin gov Naturally WISCONSIN o LR
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Well Approval
This site will remain on the Department’s Geographic Information System Registry (GIS Registry) of

contaminated sites because of the residual groundwater contamination. DNR approval prior to well construction
or reconstruction is required for all sites shown on the GIS Registry, in accordance with section NR 812.09 (4)
(w), Wis. Adm. Code. This requirement does not apply to monitoring wells. To request approval, complete and
submit Form 3300-254 to the DNR Drinking and Groundwater program’s regional water supply specialist. This
form can be obtained on-line at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wells/documents/3300254.pdf.

Contaminated Aquifer Materials
Contaminated aquifer materials remain in contact with groundwater. If contaminated material is excavated, the
property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation must determine if contamination remains. If
contamination is present, the property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation will need to
determine whether the material is considered solid or hazardous waste and ensure that any storage, treatment or
disposal is in compliance with applicable standards and rules.

Contaminated Water Management
The Department regulates point source discharges of contaminated water, including discharges to surface waters,
storm sewers, pits, or to the ground surface. This includes discharges from construction-related dewatering
activities, including utility and building construction, and to on-going discharges from drain line and sumps.

If you or any other person plan or perform dewatering activities that withdraws contaminated water, you or that
person must contact the Department’s Wastewater program, and if necessary, apply for a discharge permit.
Information on discharge permits is available at http:/dnr.wi.gov/topic/wastewater/GeneralPermits.html. If
residual soil or groundwater contamination is likely to affect water collected in a pit/trench that requires
dewatering, a general permit for Discharge of Contaminated Groundwater from Remedial Action Operations may
be needed. If water collecting in a pit/trench that requires dewatering is expected to be free of pollutants other
than suspended solids and oil and grease, a general permit for Pit/Trench Dewatering may be needed.

This closure letter addendum will be posted on our database, and the original closure package will remain on our
database with a watermark to show these modifications. To view the case and the associated documents, go to
https://dnr.wi.gov/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do and enter 03-13-001540 as the activity number.

Thank you for your efforts in restoring the environment and revitalizing the property.

Please contact Jeff Ackerman at jeff.ackerman@wi.gov or 608-275-3323 if you have questions.

Sincerely,

=

Steven L. Martin, P.G.
South Central Region Team Supervisor
Remediation and Redevelopment Program

cc: Betty Socha, SCS
Jeff Ackerman, DNR
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DOCUMENT NO

STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN FORM 3 — 1883

THIS BPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDING DATA

QUIT CLAIM DEED

2206649

Taff & Taff Builders, Inc., 4

W1 ccm51n corporatlon

auitalaion to Dennis J. Taff, a

the f[oliowing described real estate in Da_n_&

State of Wisconsin:

All of Outlots 13 and 14,
Town of Burke,

wfvih . - .T
AN

AEr

Juw2l 3asin

single man

.. §434Rmet S

County,
RETLAN TOD
Dennis J. Taff
5520 Larry Lane
Madison, WI 53704

0810-313-4834-9

Tax Parcel No:

Scholze and Schram Assessor's Plat,
Dane County, Wisconsin.

Subject to a first mortgage in the amount of $50,000.00 to

Valley Bank.

Subject to a second mortgage to Attorneys Harris, Hill, and

Glowacki

This is not homestead property.
(MK (is not)
Dated this 20th day of
TAF[—‘ & TAFF B LDERS, INC.
By: ® Q’uu‘: / (SEAL)
James F. Taff, qi'esa.dent
B . e (SEAL)
., David B. I..und Actlng Secretary
AUTHENTICATION
Signature(a}

nuthenticated this day of. 7 55 , 19

TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN

(If not,
authorized by § T06.06, Wis. Stats.)

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY

(8ignatures may be authenticated or acknowledged. Both
nre not necessury.)

QUIT CLAIM DEED KTATE A
FORM

in the amount of $25,514.34.

June 1990 |
(SEAL)
.(SEAL)
ACENOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF WISCONSIN '
5 8
BN e ..County. ‘ 2 h
5 O.P.,....day of

J ?euram-nallyI came before me
he _pbove named
James ¥, Taff and Dav:.é B. Lund

to me known to be the person S ...... \vhn exe:uted l.ho
foregoing instrument and: acknowledge the same.

2 =

e O L

+Jull B. Rupp

Notarv Public Dane Cnunty, Wia
My Commission is permnnvnt VIf nat “state expiration

date: . May 9. . ... ,10..93)
Dy WISCANN Furnished by Dane County Title Company
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DOCUMENT HNO. STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN FORM 2-1982

WARRANTY DEED DANE COUNTY
REGISTER OF DEEDS
Doc Mo 2707303

1995-09-28 11:58 AN

T Trana. Fee 60.30
RAYMOND HOVDE, as an individual conveys and gec. Fee 1oioo
ages

warrants to DENNIE J. TAFF, a single man, the

V30932°F 14

following described real estate in Dane RETURN TO:
Atty. J. David Krekeler
Ccounty, State of Wisconsin: P.0. Box 828

Madison, WI 53701-0828

Tax Parcel Ho.
07-0810-313-4845-6

The Westerly Thirty (30) feet of Outlot Fifteen (15), Scholze-Schram Assessors
Plat in the Town of Burke, Dane County, Wisconsin.

This deed is given in fulfillment of that certain land contract by and between
RAYMOND HOVDE, as an individual, as Vendor and JAMES F. TAFF, as an
individual, his heirs or assigns, as Vendee, dated December 15, 1986 and
recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds for Dane County, Wisconsin on
January 13, 1987, in Volume 9384 of Records, page 81, as Document No. 1990658.
Said land contract was extended by that certain extension of land contract
recorded on December 14, 1987, as Document No. 2058747. The said interest of
James F. Taff was conveyed to Dennis J. Taff by that certain Quit Claim Deed
from James F. Taff, as an individual, to Dennis J. Taff, a single man, dated
June 20, 1990, and recorded on June 21, 1990, in Volume 14348 of Records, page
7, as Document No. 2206651.

This _is not homestead property.

Exception to warranties: Taxes and special assessments, levied and
assessed after January 1, 1986, easements and restrictions of record or
imposed by law, and municipal and zoning ordinances. And further excepting
any liens and encumbrances created or suffered to be created by the acts of
defaults of James F. Taff, his heirs, or assigns.

.

"
Dated this /3  day of _December _, 19_94 .

) :
———————————————————————————— _‘f-ﬁlﬁ’lﬁ_;;-iks f}ﬁw’fﬁ

_(SEAL) 4
Raymond Hovde
______________________________________ (SEAL)
(SEAL)
AUTHENTICATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF WISCONSIN )

Signature(s) of authenticated this ) ss.
day of L 9. COUNTY OF DANE ) L gf'ff’
Perscnally came bgfore me this /3 dey of December, 1994 ,
: the above named ‘1{: o My , to me known to be the

J, David Krekeler person{s) who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledge
TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF WISCOMSIM the same.
{1f not, authaorized by §706.06, Wis.

Stats.) [ ‘) ~
\ar b 77 2oro-
Wotary gublic, ___ Soca ! Jounty, apan s .
(Signatures may be authenticated or acknowledged. Both are Hy /;ﬂinn is permanent. (If not, state expiration date:
not necessary.)

% 4 -/ E'! o
THIS INSTRUMEM BY gl M/ vi (L= Tt
M RAFTED -- A
Attorney J. David Krekeler i 3 il &~ ~ TF
COLLINS, BEATTY & KREKELER, §.C. %ﬂﬁp
WARRANTY DEED STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN

FORM Wo. 2 - 1982

Yo



£ P - e
\ i
I‘. = ) 520 235
£ > Al
| SCHOLZE-SCHRAM »
) | SC 4 NAN A\ W
[ ASSESSORS PLAT
: 4 gV ;
; o IN SWY OF Swl OF SECTION 31, T8N, RIDE, TOWN OF BURKE, DANE f‘.OUN‘TY,WISCUNSIN
Hiram €, Gront, Del, _Offiee of
. ', PHHintze,CE.

STATE OF \!\I'I'SCONS!N]ss
COUNTY OF DANE

e B S R
et A
é ’wwf% t"fws ﬁ.@:ué ,Nw 'g?.:a‘{a' ﬁwk w%s‘?‘S”.é",tz”’,,p” gﬂﬁ'yg *

e, m-” vrveyed Sy .kx'm ke a AUIVEY, 9 73 W‘P""F&r
i o e oy e ] m ’*M" s oY A

Wesconsin i JWwyrﬁy
PN Winire, Surveyor

Subseribed aned swarn fo before me this 237 doyp of Maorch, 1931
i,
L] f:’_":'”".,..,.‘ :‘*’*"%‘.?r?;;ﬁ Dun o 8.
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WISCONSING .. .
COUNTY OF DANE
m! frave covsed J'mnfsﬁ'r' M‘é’t‘ff nﬂ’w:gngn 44 809!6 ?ﬁm%%m"ﬂ’%?’m'ﬁ’}fmd’ g&gav%m;

W
= and mapped as shown on AECO T ORI i Werserny chiak
|.ZJ Attest; SH.Messerschandyt, Town mrx.
% STATE OF WISCONSIN] .,
o ) iozli_TL c::w Dfﬁtnm‘_“{s”%‘; L7t g pte hnown a5 "Schoize-Schram Assessors Plat'in Section 31, T8N, |
g Scale 1°:60' =% Conrad Wonsen, Chairman,
g M’;"’é’n‘ﬁ"%{,ﬂ%’; 3":""’} Jf,zﬁ- ;;a_;rr and correct copy of the résolufion adopfed by Ffhe J?.mw
3 & M Masserachmid!, Tawe Cieck.
REGISTER OF nzens]” e
COUNT YO DANE Mﬂ:‘ ’br record this 5K day of June, 193} at 100 otlock AM. and recorded
. i Volome 7 of Plars w: Royc
Ly £.A Lewis, Register of Deeds,
% . b oLz é&
:.- é 13 m‘u( " Bl [
$ =
T x £ oLz
e ar L qi1s 3 Obaf OLE OLs -
f} 0 == e % 175 18 T -
. koLl oy 3
£y A 45 40 Ay 263
) i s L0 MMEREHA L—AVY Er— ~—— ——




UNOFFICIAL COPY

- 528235

T " DESCRIPTIONS
of
"Outlots on Assessors Tlat
Section 21 A

) Town of Burke,
. ‘ (Senolze~Schram)

Dane County, Wisconsin.,

[ —

a8 surveyed by_?;xﬁs Hinbze.

il o A e i g S e e e e ] Toa NI - JR e s, LRy

P B



UNCFFICIAL COPY

veL

a -

W 14 ‘
Outlot_mb. 1 -

A part Pf‘the apu%hweﬁﬁ-quar#er of the scuthwest gquerter
_{Swi §72) section thirty one ($1), Town eisht (R) north,
Range ‘ten (10) east, (Town of Burke, County of Dene, State
of Wiscunsin)lmore'fully deécrﬁbed ag- follows: Berinning
at a poiﬁt on the eest line of Shermsn Ave. sevch kandyred
sixty and five teﬁthé k?ﬁo.sl ?eet north of the south line
of said section thirty one CEl}; thence east sixty seven
and two tenthe (67.2) feet to the line of the right of way
of the hicago and ﬁorthweatern Railroady thence N L4 g0t 3
along the righi of way of s&id railroad one hundred sixty
two and three tenths (162.3) feet to the iﬁtersection of
said right of way line with the east line of Shurmnn_ave.”
thence south along the-east line of Shermin Ave. c¢ne
hundred forty seven an@ three tentas (147.3) fect to the
point of ﬁegiﬁnina. Trkis is the north part of  purcel of
land described in o deed recorced in Vol. RE7 of Deeds on
page 150 in the 0Office of the Nerister of Deeds for Drne

County. “ieconsin.

tutiot lo. &
A rart of the southwest qusrter of tlie southweel quarter
(g o) section thirty one (51) Town eifht (°) north,

Range ten (10) east, (Town of Turke, County of Dune, State

Wisconsin) more fully described as follows ieginning at &

point on the exet line of Sherman Ave. seven hundred tventy
four and five tenths (724.5) fget north of the south line of
szid section thirty one (Z1); thence eret eighty four and
fifteen one hundredths (74,15} feet to the right of way line
of the Chice#ro and Northwestern Railfosd;Jthence N 24 EO" W
along the said right of way line thirty nine and sixty five

one hundredths (79.65) feet; thence west sixty seven and

.two tenths (67.2) feet to the wekst line of Skerman Ave.

T

thence south along the esst line of Sherman Ave. thirty six

154}

: bﬁtlot Wo. 2 {cont.) \ ,_
(36) feet to the po{nt of beginning, This is the south
part of % ‘parcel ofplknd ?agqﬁibed in = deed recorded inm .
“Wole. 227 of Deeds on 150 in the Office of the Register of

Deeds for Dane County, Wisconsin.

Outlot No. 3 - .
A pert of the southwest quarter of the southwest guarier

, ek S S l "(l):.
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6 PAGE jji

Range 16n {10) east, (Town of Burke, Gounty of ﬁgﬁé state

UNOFFICIAL 6P+ e oo ___,___;___ e

.

(swd svd) seotlon thirty one (31), Town eight (8) nort

of Wisconsin) motre fully described as follows: Beginning

at & point on the east line of sherﬁan Ave, six hundred smx
seventy elght (672) north of the south line of said section
thirty one (%1) thence east one hundred five and five
tenths (105,5) feet to tke line of the right of way of the
Chicago and Northwestern Railroads; thénce N 24 50' 7 along
the line of said right of way fifty one and twenty five

one hundredths (51;25)lfeet; thence west eighty four and
fifteen one hundredths (P4,15) feet to the ewst line of
Sherman Ave. thence south alonr the east line of Sherman
Ave. forty eix end five tentrs (4€.F) feet to the point

of bepinning. Tis ir :pproxim tely the south pirt of &
parcel of land described in & deed recorded in Vol. 246

of Deeds on papre £9® in the Office of the Nerister of

Deeds for Nane County, “isconsin.

Outlot No. 4

A part of the sovthwest cusrter of the sovthverst
quarter (8% oW') section thirty one (71), Town eirht (")
north,; Rancve ten (10) east (Town of Murke, Couniy of Dane,
State of Wiscon.in) more fully described ar followrs
Terinning at a point on the east line of Sherman Ave,
six hundred twelve (612) feeﬁ north of the sovth line of
said section thir ty one (71); thence east one hundred
thirty six and four tenths (176.4) feet to the right of way
line of the Chicago and Northwestern Rallroxd; thence
northwesterly along said right of way line seventy two and
twenty five (72.25) feet: thence west ome hundred five
and five tenths (105.5) feet to the east line of Sherman
Ave, thence south along the ezst line of Sherman Ave,
sixty six (6C) feet td the point of berinning.

- This is approximately the parcel of land described
in a deed recorded in Vol. 24% of Deeds on page fgﬂ in
the 0ffice of the Register of Deeds for Dané County,

Wisconsin.
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outlét Wo. §

A part of the southwest qﬁarter of the southwest
quarter (SW} SWl) -section thirty one (21), Town eight (8)
Range ten (10) east, (Town of JBurke, County of Danes
State of Wisconsiin) more fully described as follows;
Berinning at a point on the east line of Sherman Ave,
five hundred forty six (£46) feet north of the south line
of said section thirty one (21); Thence east one hundred
sixty five and nine tenths (165.9) feet to the rirht of way
line of the Chice~o and Yorthwestern Neilroad: thunce
northwesterly alonr sai¢ rirht of way line reventy two
and twenty five one hundredthe (72,E5) feet; thence west
one hundred thirty six znd four tenths (13(6.4) feet to the
east line of Sherman Ave. thence routh alonr the east line
of Sherman Ave sixty six (C6) feet to the point of
beginning. This is approximately the psrcel of 1land
described in a deed recorded in Vol. 717 of Deeds on pare

£0C in the Office of the Repister of Deeds for Dane County,

. Wisconsin,

Mutlot Yo. &

A nart of the southwest guarter of the SouthWest
ouarter (S 5" ) section thirty one (Z1), Town eiprht (#)
north, Range ten (10) east, (Town of Zurke, County of Dane,
State of Wisconsin) more fully described ses followss
Reginning at a point on the enst line of “herman Ave.
four hundred figmaty i {49687 | feet north of the south line
of section thirty one (31), thence eas! ore hundr.. elghty
E@e,paﬁ}ﬁteeenths (mg¥7,@)" feet to the rirht of way line

of the Chicapo a2nd Northwestern Railroad; thence north-

S-F]

(utlot No.-€ (continued)

westerly along said right of way line fifty four and
seventy five DL hundredths (54.75) feet; thence west
one hundred sixty five and niné %éngha (165.9) feet to
the east line of shgrmanbAWG.ﬁitheﬁee'south along the
east line of Sherman Ave. fifté (50) feet to the point
;f-begiﬁning. This is'app:cximétely the parcel of land
described in a deed recorded in Vol. 201 of Deeds on page
222 in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Dane

County, Wisconsin,

B R AeCdE %

LI
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Outlot Yo. P . ' voo 96 mee 47
A part of the squthweét guarter of the'sﬁuthﬁéét f
quarter of section thirty one L31}; Town eight (#) north,
Runge ten (10) east, (Town of Burke, County of Dane,
State of.Wisaonsin).morg fully described as follows;
Beginning at a point on the east line of Sherman Ave.
four hundred forty eight (448) feet north of the south
line of maid section thirty one (21): thence east two
hundred seven and' eight tenths (207.R8) feet to the rirht
of way line of the Chicaro and Worthwestern Railroad;
thence northwesrterly along said right of vay line
fifty two and -fifty five one hundredths [(FZ.FF) feet:
thence wesl one hundred ei hty seven and three tenths
(1£7.7) feel to the east line of Sherman Ave. thence
south along the east line of Shermen Ave. forty eight
(492) feet to the point of bepinning. This is appooximately
the parcel of land described in a decd recorded in Vol.
712 of Deefs on pare 427 in the Office of the Tepisier -

of Deeds for Dane Gounty, isconsin.

(8)

Ottlot Yo. 8

A pert of the sovthwest quarter of the southwest
quarter (£7% 8%]) section thirty one (71) Town eight (R)
north; Range ten (10) east (Town of Turke, County of Dane,
State of Wisconsin) more fully described s follows:
Terinming a2t & point on the esst line of Skrermun Ave.
three hundred ninety eight (F98) feet north of the south
line of section thirty one (71); thence east two hundred
twenty six and seven tenths (2%6.?) feet to the right of wey
line of the Chicaro znd Worthwestérn Pallroad; thence in a
northwesterly direction along said right of vay line
Tifty four and seventy Tive one hundredthe (64.78) feets
thence west two hundred seven and eight tenths (207.8) feet
to the east line of Sherman.Ave. thence south along the
east line of Sherman Ave. fifty (50) feet to the point of
beginning. This is approximately the parcel of land described
in a deed recorded in Vol. 811 of Déedé on page 251 in the

'+ Office of the Register of Deeds for Dane County, Wisconsin.
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A part of the southwest quarter of the southwest

quarter (SW) sW}) section thirty one (Z1) Town eight (8) north,

Range ten (10) east (Town of Burke, County of Dane, State of
Tisconsin) more fully described as follows: Beginning at a
point on the east line of Sherman Ave. three hundred fifty
two (352) feet north of the south line of said section
thirty one (31); thence east two hundred forty three and
seven tenths (24%.7) feet to the right of way line of the
Chicago and Northwestern Nailroad; thence northwesterly
along said fight of way line fifty and thirty fived one
one hundredths (50,325) feet; thence west two hundred twenty
six and seven tenths (226.7) feet to the east line of
Sherman Ave. thence south along the east line of Sherman
Ave. forty six (46) feet to the point of beginning.

This is approximately the parcel of land described in &

\‘(fi
Mutlot Yoo 8 (continued)

deed recorded in Vol. L25 of Deeds on page EZ27 in the

Office of the Register of Deeds for Dane County, Wisconsin.

Outlot Ho. I0

- A part of the sovthwest quarter of the southwest quarter
{sw? swi) section thirty one (21), Town eight.(“) north;
Ranre ten (10) east (Town of Burke, County of Dane, State of
Wisconsin) more fully describved as Tollows: Teginning at a
point on the east line of Sherman Ave. three rundred six
(706) feet north of the south line of said section thirty one
(31)s thence east two hundred fifty nine (L59) feet to the
right of wey line of the Chicago a2nd Northwestern Railroad
thence northwesterly along said right of way line fifty and
thifty five one hundredths (50.%5) feet; thence west iwb
forty three and nine tenths (243.9) feet to the east line of
Sherman Ave. thence south along the east line of Sherman Ave.
fortf six (46) feet to the point of beginning. This is
approximately the parcel of landidéscribed in a deed recorded
in Vol, 235 oé Deeds on pege 272 in the O0ffice of the

Register of Deeds for Dane County, Wisconsin,
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A part of thé southwest quarter of the southwest gquarter

(8w} sw) section thirty cne'(sl) Town eight (8) north,

Range ten (10) east (Town of Burke, County of Dane, State

Wisconsin) more fully described as follows; Beginning at &

point on the east line of Sherman Ave. two hundred ten (L10)

feet north of the south line of said section thirty one (21)

thence east two hundred eighty eighi (2R°) feet more or less

to the right of way line of the Chiecapo an® Northwestern

Railroad at a point two hundred ten (210) feet nortr of the

south line of south line said section thirty one (71):

thence northwestgfly alonp eaiéd right of way line ninety six

end eight tenths ("C¢.f) fectj thence west two hundred sixty

Outlot Yo.1b (continued)

ané three tenths (£60.Z) ‘i‘gctl to the esst line of
Sherman Ave. thence-south alonﬁ the-east line of Sherman Ave.
ninety six (76) feet to the point of beginning. This ial
approximately the parcel of land cescribed in a deed recorded
in Vol. 049 of Deeds on pape 47 in the Office of the Register

of Deeds for Dane County, "isconsin.

Mitlot Wo.}2

A part of the souvthwest quarter of ithe southwesti querter
(o7 &9v1) section thirty one (#1) Tovn eight (°) north,
“=nre ten (10) east, (Town of Purke, County of Dunes State
of "iseonsin) more fully described ze follovsy Rerinning at &
point on the east line of Sherman Ave, one hundred sixty five
(165) north of the south line of sadd section thirly one (F1)
thence ezst three hunéred two &nd Tive tenths (Z0Z.F) feet
to the right of way line of the Chicapo cnd Northwestern
Tailroad: thence northwesterly along saild roght of way line
forty seven and three tenths (47.2) feet; thence west two
hundred eighty eight (2RR) feet more or less to the east line
of Sherman Ave. thence south along the east line of Sherman
Ave. forty five {45) feet to the point of beginning.
This is approximestely the parcel of land described in a
document recorded in Vol. 54 of ¥iscel. on page 5 in the

0ffice of the Register of Deeds for Dane County, “Wisconsin.

Outlot Ho. 3.

(1 "

A part of the suuéhﬁeét quagter.of‘the southwest quarxter
(swi Swi)'section_thirty_nﬁa”(31} Town eight (8) north,
Range ten (10) east (Town of Burke, Gounty of Dane, State of
Wisconsin) more fully deséribéd ag followss Begimning at a
point on the east line of Shefmah Ave. npinety nine (99) feet
north of .the south 1line of said section thirty onme (313 .
thence east pérallel to the south line of sald section
tiirty one (21), one hundred: thirty two (132]) feets thence .
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Outlot No. Y3 (contimued) =

north paralﬁil to the east line of Sherman Ave. sixty six
(66) feet; thence west one hundred thirty two (122) feet to
the east line of Sherman Ave. tlence south along the east
line of Sherman Ave. sixty six (66) feet to the point of
beginning. This is approximstely the parcel of land described
in a deed recorded in Vol. of Deeﬁs on page in the

Office of the Reglster of Deeds for Dane County, Wisconsin.

Outlot No. 14

A part of the gouthwest quarter of the southwest quarter
(s swd) section thirty one (?1), Town eight (~) north,
Panre ten (10) east, (Town of Burke, fNounty of Mane, State
of Wisconsin) more fully described as followss Derinning at a
point on the east line of Shérmen Ave thirty three (72) feet
north of the south line of said section thirty one (71);
thence east parallél with the sovth line of said section
thirty one (21) one hundred thirty two (12Z) feet; tlhence
north sixty six (€6) feet: thence vest one hundred thirty two
(172) feet to the east line of Shermin Ave.; thence south
#lonrithe east line of Sherm:.n Ave. sixty six (0€) feet to
the point of bveginning,
Tris is approximstely the parcel of 1+#nd described in u
deed recorcded in Vol. 20L of Deeds on pare %4 in the

Cffice of the Terister of Deeds for Drne County, “isconsin.

fo

Outlot Wo. 1%

A part of the southwest quarter of the southvest cuarter
(57 ov{) section thirty one (1), Town eifht (°) north,
Rance ten (10) east (Town of Burke, County of Daune,

State of Wisconsin) more fully described as followss
Bepinning at a point which is thirty three (37) feot north
of the south line of said section thirty one (?1) and

one hundred thirty twé (122) feet east of “he east line

of Bherman Ave, thence north parallel to the east line of

Sherman Ave. one hundred thir ty two (122) feets thencg
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east parallel to the south line of said section %‘R&rty onePnGE ﬁﬂ
(%1), sixty six (66} feet; thence south parallel to the '

-east line of Shermen Ave. one hundred thirty two (12%)
feet to & point thirty three (27) feet north of the south
line of éaid sectioh thi?ty one (*1); thence west parillel
to the‘aouth line of said section thirty one (21) sixty
six (66) feet to the péint of bepinning.

This is approximately the parcel of land described in ¢
deed recorded in Vol. 190 of Deeds on pure €1E in the
Office of the Register of Deeds for Done County, Visconsin.

-

Cutlot Yo. 10

A rarlt of e ru et 1r1ter of Lhe sovthwert unrley
(ol o) reetion thirty one {71) Tovn eight (#) nortl,
tunpe ten (120 . oty (Tonn of “Urhe Soenty of T one,

Stwte of ™isconrin) more fully described »c followy;
Bepinning st o« point whielr ir thirty threo (77) fuo bl purtl,
apeth of tre south line of sl epetion U irty ore (71) wnd
one hurfred nirety elelit {197 fect cuet of the e vl Line

P

of Thermm=n Ave.t thence rortt perrllel with e (il lime

of "Yreiman Ave. one huncred thirty two (17n) Teuty tiane.

ot pnrnllel) lo alw vowth linc of soid reetisn whirty e
i, fortr {5°) fecty Lhence sobthn parllul Lo LT 2ot
Jire of Grelrsn Aves une Lhuncred thartr btwe ey oL to
]
MLtlol 0. 18 (runte
ownt Ltirty i SRR T U Ll G U A e
uf pald poetion Erirty ore (5101 Leren it n 1o TN
: - S Y lep Lo
Lhe south line o7 eaid srctien thirty one 4000 Toaty Lo,

Test to ¢ ueint o7 tcogin Dng.
T™ic if arjroxim 1ely the n veel of land deserile’ .o
deed recorded in ¥Yol. 748 of Deefs on i€ 177 in the

cfiice of ihe Ter-ister of Derrfe for Tine County, “isconsin

(utlot Yo. 17

A prrt of the southwest quarter of the southwest rruartee
(v o) section thirty one {71), Town eight (?) norih,
Pange ten (10) east, (Town of Buéke, County of Dane,
State of Wisconsin) more fuwlly deseribed as follows;
Beginning at a point which is thirty three (72) feet
north of éhe.gputh_;ine of said section thirty one (21)

and two hupdred thirty eight (27R) feet east of the eurt
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VoL eﬂﬁ% g%%rman Ave, thence north parallel. to the eest
‘lipe of Sherman Ave. one hundred thirty two (172) feeti;
thence .east p&f&llal to the sovth line of sald section
thirty one (¥1).forty (40) feet; thenmcé south parallel to
the east line of Shérman Ave, oneé hundred thirty twe
(172) feet to a point thirty three (77) ‘feet north of the
south line of said section thitty one (71)3; thence vest
rarallel to ;pe south line of said section thirty ore
(z1) forty (4C) feet to the point of beginning.

This is approximatelv the parcel of lsnd described in

a 6onument recarded in Vol. "9 of Iliscel. on pupe ¢

in the Office of the quister of Deeds for Dene Counly,

Wisconsine

Outlot Yo. 18
A parihof the southwest cuarter of the southwest crarter
(o7 3™ ) section thirty one (2?1) Town eirht (7} nortk,
Tanpe ten (10) east, (Town of Burke, County of DNine, Stute
of ™isconsin) more fully described ar follove;
Tepinning at 2 point which is thirty three (37) feet north
of the south line of s=id scciion thirty one [71° rnd
two wndred revenly eigpht {£77) feet exet of tle erre line
of Crermnn Ave, Lrence north rorsllel to t;s ¢l line of
Sherman Avc. one hunérc' thirty two (1777 feet; t'ence
cret rorillel to the south line of eaid section thirty orc
(71) “venty four und “ive tentre (D4.8' feer Lo the line
of the right of way of the Chicago and lNorthvestern
Neilrond; tence southen.stcrly the seid right of wey line
one hundred thirty five (13f) feet to & point thirty three
(77" fect north of the south line of saif section thirty onc
(1) thence west persllel with the south line of sald
section thirty one (1) fifty six and tloree tenths ({6.2}
feet to the point of beginning.
This is approximately the parcel of land described ik S
deed recorded in Vol. 717 of Deeds on page 270 in the

Office of the Register of Deeds for Dane County, Wisconsin.
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OTATE OF WISCONSIN
CQUNTY 'OF DANE <
I hereby certify that the Town Board of the
Town of Burke by resolytion adopted this Z“Oday of ?@"-@
197! have caused the lands describe.d in the accompanying
list of unplatted lands to be surveyed, subdivided and

. W

Cheairmin,

mt/jﬂmwwﬁm

Town Clerk.

mapped.

GTATE OF "WISCORGIN "
13151
oOorNTY  OF DAE )
Nesolved that a plat known as Tcholze=~chrum
Assessors Tlat in Section 21, T © ¥, R10 B, be and the

same is hereby approved. Done this 1""%\ duy of%"""ﬂ 157 |

T i -

Chairman,

I hereby certify that the above is ©u true &nd correct

copy of the resolution adopted by the “own Zoard on the

- duy of W 197)
SH Pats by

Towvn Clerk,

Rerister of Deeds)
8g

County of Dane
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October 12, 2012
To: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

Subject: Statement that the Attached Legal Description Accurately Describes the Correct
Contaminated Property
Taff Property
601 and 603 Sherman Avenue
Madison, Wisconsin
PECFA #53704-4410-01
BRRTS #03-13-001540

To Whom it May Concern:
To the best of my knowledge, I believe that the attached legal description accurately describes

the correct contaminated property related to the Taff Property investigation, BRRTS #03-13-
001540.

Sincerely,
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NOTES:
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Table C-1
Soil DRO, GRO, Lead and VOC Analytical Results
Tall Property - 601 and 603 N. Sherman Avenue - Madison, Wisconsin / BT’ Project #25211195.80

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (ug/ig)
g g £ £ g
B = - 2 T g
S g & g g g g < El 2 E
Pl |2 |3 | @ H e | f :| 2| 3
= 5 i
Bl f fo | ¥« | 2 é ] E| & 5 ; - P13
slz| f2 3| B | 2 € z z £ g g S| 5| f
Depth = = E 8 = o T %' g g £ = =% = + "2 ey
Sample LD. | (fy) Date £ 3 3 E g E S £ g i, 3 2 Y = = Z 5 S a o z Other Volatiles
D-1 3 BO2000 25001 (1) 550 LL* 250 LL 515 <350 10,000 <050 31,000 7.800 4,600 <1900 <050 T5,000 34,000 2,200 310,000 80,000 184,000  |n-Butylbenzene 160,000/
Ti hlorocthene 10,000]
D-2 3 92000 72 <14 NA NA <25 NA NA <25 NA NA NA <25 NA NA <23 <25 <25 =50 NA
|§_Bv|. 67 1072572001 15 - <6.0 <f.0 8.7 <30 <3l <30 <30 <30 <30 69 L <30 <30 <30 <30 =30 <30 <42 ND
SB2 34| 10rsz001 | 246 | - 79 3070 67 1210 33 a1 1,760 132 <27 241 L <27 21 129 165 955 340 6,040 ND
6-7 102572001 | 222 - 21 H [ <4 256 <28 <28 189 <28 <28 <56 <28 56 <28 189 356 111 945 ND
SB-3 34 1OV25/2001 85 — <.} 48 H 32 155 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <l <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 57 ND
67 107252001 35 - 1,170 175 128 1,400 2,330 <291 21,000 3.030 1,170 676 L <291 8510 11,200 2,680 60,600 18,600 88,600 ND
SB-4 6-7 10725/2001 0.0 - <.l <6.1 [l <31 <31 <3| <3| <3| <31 97 L <3| <31 <3l <3l <31 <3l =43 ND
SB-3 3-4 100252001 | 202 - 29 T2 H 36 478 <30 <30 980 49 <30 110 L <30 <30 120 39 1,050 3l 6,570 ND
6-7 1072572001 | 582 - 676 33 5.1 <554 1,330 <554 8,530 1,220 587 <l 110 <554 4,870 4,430 3,320 34,300 11,100 57,600 ND
SB-6 6-7 1V25/2001 | 583 - 1430 H 749 <44 <1,320 2,860 <1320 8,590 1,760 1,540 <2750 <1,320 22,000 6,940 <1,320 01,400 26,400 26,400 ND
SB-T 6-7 1OV25/2001 1.3 - <5.4 56 5.2 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <54 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27 <38 ND
SB-8 6-7 | (/25/2001 2.8 - <5.7 <35.7 <4.6 <20 <20 <29 <29 <29 <29 87 L <20 <29 <20 <209 <29 <29 <40 ND
SB-9 6-7 LOV25/2001 1.8 - <5.6 5.9 <45 <28 <28 <28 <28 <28 <28 B8 L <28 <28 <28 <8 <28 <28 <39 ND
SE-10 3-4 10/25/2001 13 - <6.2 24 13 <3l <3l <3| <31 <3l <il 97 L <3l <31 <3] <31 <31 <31 <44 ND
6-7 10/25/2001 53 - <58 <5.8 6.2 <20 <20 <20 <29 <20 <29 JEL <29 <29 <29 <20 140 42 <41 NI
SB-11 6-7 1V25/2001 | 384 = 1,050 344 12 369 1.850 <308 2,710 1,010 2210 1,030 L <308 <308 3,080 2,340 23,400 6,640 14,800 N
SB-12 67 10v2572001 2.1 - <60 6.0 79 <30 =30 <30 <30 <30 <30 110 L <30 <30 <30 <30) <30 <3 <42 ND
SB-13 6-7 102572001 | 545 - 39 32 3.5 836 95 <28 462 T4 29 100 L <28 330 286 100 2,200 539 2,640 ND
MW2 52 5 121122002 60 | (2) 153 G2 6.1 D2A 5.46 <200 <200 <200 1.480 CSL <200 CSL| <200 <200 CSH <200 CSL 1,710 LCH| 532 CSL| 268 CSL| 5.880 2,120 5,105 n-hutylbenzene 1,520 DUP)
Gt D5,5H LCH CSH
MW4 - 54 6-8 10/30/2003 2 - <h.A6 NA NA <25 NA NA <25 NA NA NA <25 NA NA <25 <23 <25 <30 NA
Meoh Blank - 1271272002 - {3} NA NA NA <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 CSH <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <23 <30 ND
LCH
n-Butylbenzene 108,000
Nog-industrial Direct Contact RCL NE NE 400 1,490 145,004 608 7470 268,000 162,000 60,700 59,400 5.150 264,000 B18,000 9,800 182,000 258,000 T Fils hene 30,700

ABBREVIATIONS:

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram or parts per million (ppm)
pg/kg = micrograms per kilogram or parts per hillion (ppb)
NA = Not analyzed

ND = Not Detected

PID = Photo-ionization Detector

NE = No established cleanup level,

RCL = Residual Contaminant Level

NOTES:
Non-industrial direct contact RCLs are not-to-exceed values from Environmental Protection Agency's web
Bold = Exceeds Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL for soil within 4 feet of ground surface

at hupeifepa-prgs.oml.g _search (Chicago Climutic Zone)
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Table C-1
Soil DRO, GRO, Lead and VOC Analytical Results
Talf Property - 601 and 603 N, Sherman Avenue - Madison, Wisconsin / BT Project #25211195.80

LABORATORY NOTES:

* = Value is in between LOD and LOQ

CSH = Check standard for this analyte exhibited a high bias. Sample results may also be biased high.

CSL = Check standard for this analyte exhibited a low bias. Sample results may also be biased low.

DUP = Result of duplicate analysls in lhls quality assurance batch exceeds the limits for precision.

D2A = The ch gram is ch istic for a light petroleum product. (i.e. gasoline, aged or degraded gasoline, mineral spirits, etc.).
D5 = The ch d significant peaks and a raised baseline outside the DRO window.

(2 = The chromatogram has characteristics of an aged gasoline sample.

G = The chromatogram contains a significant number of peaks and a raised baseline outside the GRO window,

H = Late eluting hydrocarbons present.

L = Common lab solvent.

LCH = The laboratory control sample for this analyte exhibited a high bias.

LL = Significant peaks were detected outside the chromatographic window

SH = Surrogate recovery was high. Result for sample may be biased high,

(1) Method EPA 8021 analysis - Raised Quannuuon or Reporting Limit due to limited sumple amuum or dilution for matrix background interference.

(2) Chloroett ) hane, 1,2-dibromo-3 hylene chloride, 1.2,3-trichl analysis = Analyte exhibited a high bias. Chioroform, dich 1iI'I hane, i It analysis = Analyte exhibited a low bias, Ch hane, |,2-dibromo-3-chloroprop hylene chloride analysis =
Analyte exhibited a high bias. Dlr:hlomdlﬂuummhane, vinyl chloride analysis = Analyte exhibited a low bias, H li 1,2 4-trichlorob analysis = Dupli anal)'sls exceeﬁs the limits for precision.
(3) Chlorocthane, |,2-dibromo-3-chh thylene chloride, 1,2,3-ri analysis = Analyte exhibited a high bias. Chloroform, dichlorodifl hane analysis = Analyte exhibited a low bias. Chl 1,2-diby 3 hylene chloride analysis = Analyte exhibited a high bias.

Dichlorodifluoromethane analysis = nnllyleexlnbued a bow bias.
Checked by: REL 10710712

I\1958\Tables\{ Table C-1 and C-2.x1s]Soil VOCs
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Table C-2
Soil PAH Analytical Results

Talfl Property - 601 and 603 N. Sherman Avenue - Madison, Wisconsin / BT Project #25211195.80
(Results in pg'kg)

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)
- o
]
g s g E E . K E & £ 2
£ E £ g E E g g e z z El a g
z z : g g g £ 2 . g E 3 g g £ g
% 1 : g $ % = g : H : ; T z z E : .
Sample | Depth PID H g - g ] 8 £ H] £ E g £ = 2 z H g
LD. (1) Date | (ppm) = < 2 2 2 & = = 3] g = [ & = & z £ £
D-1 3 /972000 | 2,500 <360 <220 <33 <20 15 * <89 <49 <34 <37 <210 <30 1,600 <57 20,000 63,000 50,000 130 650
D-2 3 B/G2000 72 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SB-1 67 1 V252001 15 <6l =100 6.0 <h.0 <60 <6.0 <6.0 <h.0 <6.0 <0.0 <12 <i2 <h.fl <36 <30 <36 <6.0 <6.0
SB-2 3-4 1VZ52001 | 246 <69 <120 26 154 241 154 285 582 93 25 198 <l4 263 <4 <34 <4l 100 187
6-7 1(V25/2001 | 222 <56 <95 <5.6 <5.6 <5.6 <5.6 <3.6 <5.6 <5.6 <83 <l <l <5.6 71 <28 <33 8.6 <5.6
SB-3 3-4 1V25/2001 85 <} <100 <.} <b.0 <6.0 =h.0 <6.0 <60 <h.0 <89 <|2 <12 <) <36 <30 <36 <6.0 <6.0
6-7 1V25/2001 33 <58 <99 <5.8 <5.8 <5.8 <5.8 <5.8 <5.8 <5.8 <8.7 <[2 <12 <5.8 58 117 75 <58 <58
SB-4 6-7 10V25/2001 0.0 <h] <I(H) <.l <6.1 <6.1 <.l <.l 6.1 <fi.] <0.2 <i2 <l2 <h.] <37 <3| <37 <.l <6.1
SB-5 3-4 10F25/2001 | 202 <600 M <L000 M <60 M 526 M 299 M 275 M 573 M Ll M 538 <00 M 777 M <120 M 323 <360 <300 <360 346 M L1 M
6-7 10V25/2001 | 582 <55 <04 <3.5 52 <5.5 <5.5 <5.5 <5.5 45 <83 43 <l <5.5 3,100 5,540 2210 34 90
SB-6 6-7 1072572001 | 583 <280 M <470 M <238 M 67 M <28 M <28 M <28 M <28 M 110 <42 M 55 M 396 M <28 14,304 30,800 17,600 132 M 90
SB-T 6-7 1072572001 13 <54 <91 <54 21 <54 <54 3.9 41 <54 <8.1 17 <1l 23 <32 <27 <32 <54 34
|S_B-S 6-7 102572001 28 <57 <07 <5.7 <5.7 <57 <3.7 <5.7 <5.7 <3.7 <8.6 <1l <l <5.7 <34 <2¢ <34 <5.7 <57
SB-9 6-7 1 (V252001 1.9 <56 <95 <5.6 =5.6 <5.6 <5.6 <5.6 <5.6 <5.6 <84 <1l <l <5.6 <34 <28 <34 <5.6 <5.6
SB-10 34 10/25/2001 13 <h2 <110 <6.2 ] 6.2 12 20 14 6.4 <93 16 <|2 7.8 <37 <31 <37 <6.2 11
6-7 10/25/2001 53 <58 < <5.8 <3.8 <5.8 <5.8 <5.8 <35 <5.8 <8.7 <12 <12 <5.8 <35 <29 <35 <58 <5.8
SB-11 6-7 1V25/2001 | 384 <f2 <I00 <6,2 <h.2 <f.2 <h.2 <6.2 <6.2 <6.2 9.2 <12 <12 <6.2 <37 73 185 <6.2 <6.2
E- 12 67 10/25/2001 2.1 <) <10 <. 6.0 <6.0 <600 <6.0 <6.0 <6.0 <0.1 <12 <12 <6.0 <3ty <30 <36 <6.0 =]
.S_I‘:'v 13 6-7 1V25/2001 | 545 <55 <04 <55 <55 <5.5 <3.5 <5.5 <5.5 <5.5 <83 <1l <11 <5.5 275 - 550 374 <5.5 <5.5
MW2 52 5 12/12/2002 60 <98.1 LCH <]38 <20.9 <85.6 CSL] <438 LCH| <60.5 <df <438 CSL <48 <292 CSL] <209 LCH <41.8 355 224 370 B35 <48 <209 LCH
MNon-Industrial Direct Contact RCL 3,440,000 487,000 17,200,000 148 148 1,480 15 NE 14,800 15 2,290,000 2,290,000 145 15,606 229,000 5,150 115,000 1,720,000
ABBREVIATIONS:
pefkg = micrograms per kilogram or parts per billion (ppb) PID = Photo-ionization Detector RCL = Residual Contaminant Level
NE = No Standard Established NA = Not Analyzed
NOTES:
Non-industrial direct contact RCLs are are not-to-excesd values from Environmental Protection Agency's web-calculator at hitp-/fepa-pres.oml_govicgi-bi |_search (Chicago Climatic Zone)

Bold = Exceeds Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL for soil witin 4 feet of ground surface

LABORATORY NOTES:
* = Value is in between LOD and LOQ.
CSL = Check standard for this analyte exhibited a low bias. Sample results may also be biased low.
LCH = The laboratory control sample for this analyte exhibited a high bias. Sample results may also be biased high.
M = Matrix interference.

Checked by: REL 10/10/2012
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Table E-1. Groundwater Analytical Results Summary
Taff Property [ SCS BT Squared Project #25211195.80
(Results are in g/L)

Sample Date ;:t:s DRO GRO Lead Benzene Ethylbenzene MTBE Toluene TMBs Xylenes Other VOCs
A 1/6/2003 - 2,250 D2A 28,300 =3 _g m 1,500 <300 6,010 520 é‘m 1,2 Dichloroethane 1.0
12/31/2003 - Ma 3,840 GB _2_9_§. ] m Q‘E <15.0 _17__5 u 392.5 Ma
12/20/2005 - NA 3,000 NA 450 270 <2.3 270 119.6 440 Nophthalene 17
1171872008 | = HA i b 26.1 5.37 1.441 4.36 5.06 28.9 A
“/{';{;ms = e e oo 28.1 5.91 1.39! 4.62 543" 31.4 i
2/18/2009 - NA N NA 2.8 0.33 2 <0.23 0.63 12 <0.44 0.85 2 [N
2/18/2009 - NA NA NA ; PHS | (.34 PHS| <023 PHS 0.63 P-HS <0.44 P-HS 0.90 PHS [Na
{Dup) e 12 12 J
10/13/2011 = NA NA NA 21 8.5 15 1.1 5.4 4 26 ND
1/31 /2012 - A B NA 0_; 14 <0.22 _]B <0.25 <0.44 <0.39 ND
WP 1/6/2003 - 417 D3,04, 196 G, m ]_0_3 3.02 <0.3 7.56 617 14.55 n-Butylbenzene 1.2 ¢l
e & sec-Butylbenzene 0.547
1,2-Dichloroethane 8.32
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 14.1
Hapiopyafeang 05277
n-Propylbenzene 1.45
Vinyl Chloride 4.43
T12/31/2003 NA <500 <1.00 <0.31 <0.5 <0.3 0.867° <071 <092 NA =
12/20/2005 | - NA oo NA <0.25 <022 <023 <0 <0.44 <0.39 ND
11/13/2008 NA NA NA <0.31 <0.5 2.64 <0.3 <071 <0.98 NA
2/18/2009 NA NA NA <0.25 <0.22 2.9 <0.25 <0.44 <0.39 NA
10/13/2011 NA NA NA <0.25 <0.22 1.8 4 <0.25 <0.44 <0.39 ND
1/31/2012 p NA NA NA <0.25 <0.22 0.92 <0.25 <0.44 <0.39 ND
MW2 1/6/2003 - 6,600 D24 26,900 G8 6.08 1,320 C5L 2,030 <150 1,070 1,447 8,530 Naphthalene 518
n-Propylbenzene 241
(12/31/2003 |- NA 435055 | 2527 | 442 469 <150 43.8 68.7 1249 W
12/20/2005 | - NA 9,200 NA 190 790 <23 460 542 2,200 Naphthalene 280 |
T/13/2008 g A A 3.2 3.56 6.43 0.704 ' =01 2.561" MA
2/18/2009 P NA NA NA ; P-HS <0.22 P-HS 30 PHS <0.25 P-HS <0.44 P-HS <0.39 P-HS |NA
_____ e e Q2 T Q2 Q2 Q2
10/13/2011 - NA NA NA 11 15 <0.23 1.4 14 1.1 4 3.7 14 |Nophthalene 0.70 '
/312002 | - NA NA NA i 54 <0.23 2.5 1.9 4.2 14 [Naphthalene 1.7 4
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Table E-1. Groundwater Analytical Results Summary
Taff Properly [ SCS BT Squared Project #25211195.80
(Results are in Pg /L)

Sample Date Nl:t:s DRO GRO Lead B Ethylk MTBE Toluene TMBs Xylenes Other VOCs
MW3 1/6/2003 - 1,010 D24 3,420 ©2 172 <3] 180 <30 62.8 206.2 914 Tetrachloroethylene 36.7
Ref31/a003 A 497 % 100 3.18 4.62 203 3.56 9.89 12,94 [N
12,/20/2005 MNA ]’300 MA ﬂ lﬁ <0.23 11 78.8 100 | Maphtholene 16
12/20/05 A, 1 ’200 MA 4_8 ﬂ <0.23 9.9 60.4 71 Maphthalene I_?
n;:u?;;oos A A NA <0.31 1.36 <0.3 <0.3 2.21 1.3! BA
10/13/2011 A A NA <0.25 <0.22 <0.23 <0.25 <04 <0.39 ND
1/31/2002 A, A NA <0.25 <0.22 <0.23 <0.25 <0.44 <0.39 ND
Mw4 12/31/2003 NA NA T1.3 <0.31 1,450 =300 1,090 3,339 7.960 {n-Butylbenzene 260
propylb 121
Naphthalene 330
n-Propylbenzene 328
12/20/2005 NA 18,000 NA <i7R1 | 1,200 <2.3 1,400 1,360 5,000 |Maphthalene 260
11/13/2008 NA N . <031 237 3.66 10.6 1447 1068 [
2/18/2009 NA T NA <0.50 20 <0.46 43 90 320 NA ]
10/13/2011 NA MA MA <0.25 43 <0.23 7.5 ;;; 91 |Naphthalene 7.6
1/31/2012 NA MA A <0.25 88 <0.23 23 129 280 Maphthalene 19
MWS 12/31/2003 A A 1.49 <0.31 <0.5 <0.3 =0.3 :0;1 <0.92 1,2-Dichleroethane 3_4_Q
12/20/2005 NA <50 MA 1.5 : 2.9 0.28 13 2.3 0.92 3 9.3 Maphthalene 1.8
3/15/2006 N <50 MA 075 3 0.6 13 0.33 8 0.18 8 <044 1.8 D
11/13/2008 NA Ma NA <0.31 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <071 <0.98 A
2/18/2009 M, NA NA <0.25 <0.22 <0.23 <0.25 <0.44 <0.39 MA
MWE 12/31/2003 A A 1.5 <0.31 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <071 <0.92 1,2-Dichloroethane 3.86
12/20/2005 NA <50 _I:A <0.25 <0.22 <0.23 0.16 1 <0.44 <0.39 ND
11/13/2008 A NA NA <0.31 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <071 <0.98 NA
2/18/2009 MNA, MNA MA <0.25 <0.22 <0.23 <(.25 <044 =0.39 NA
10/13/2011 A, NA NA <0.25 <0.22 <0.23 <0.25 <0.44 <0.39 MO
pwz' 12/19/2002 NA A A <1.0 ND 16 <1.0 ND <2.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 200
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 3.6
Tetrachloroethylene 890
Trichloroethylene I_m
Viny! Chioride 5.5
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Table E-1. Groundwater Analytical Results Summary
Taff Property [ SCS BT Squared Project #25211195.80
(Results are in g /L)

Sample Date l::l:s DRO GRO Lead Benzene Ethylk MTBE Toluene TMBs Xylenes Other VOCs
w2 5/9/2003 = A Na [y <(0.25 ND 2. <0.25 ND <0.50 cls-1,2-Dichloraethylene 140
(eant.) trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene T:g
Tetrachloroethylene 490
Trichloroethylene ;-4_0"
Vinyl Chleride 5_0
9/2/2003 - NA A A =2.5 ND 13 =2.5 ™D =50 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 180
T Tetrachloroethylene %
Trichloroethylene E
Vinyl Chloride ;
12/9/2003 - MA NA NA <4.0 ND <10 <40 ND <10 cls-1,2-Dichloroethylene ]“9"_6
Tetrachloroethylene %
Trichloroethylene a;
Winyl Chioride ?
4/12/2004 = NA NA, [ <2.0 ND 11 <2.0 ND =5.0 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 23_0
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethylene a
Tetrachioroethylens 400
Trichloroethylene %
Vinyl Chloride -;;
7/23/2004 - Na Na MNA <4.0 ND =10 <4.0 MD <10 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 5-5-0-
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene .;;
Tetrachloroethylene 7"?(')
Trichloroethylens m
Vinyl Chloride 34
T10/20/2004 | - NA NA NA 6.4 ND 13 <40 ND <10 is-1,2-Dichloroethylene 55
T - trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ;
Tetrachloroethylene &—:6
Trichloroethylene ;;6
inyl Chloride ;
1/20/2005 - A A A <4.0 ND 11 <4.0 ND =10 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 7_2__6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 41
Tetrachloroethylene 3-{:]
Trichlarcethylens l]g_qg
Vinyl Chioride 42
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Table E-1. Groundwater Analyfical Results Summary
Taff Properly / 5CS BT Squared Project #25211195.80
(Results are in Jg/L)

Sample Date NL;:S DRO GRO Lead Benzene Ethylbenzene MTBE Tolueno TBs Kylenes Other VOCs
Mwa2'? 4/21/2005 - NA NA NA 8.9 2 ND <10 <4.0 ND <10 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 720
[eont.} T trans-1,2-Dichloraethylene _4::
Tetrachloroethylene ‘;1_6
Trichloroethylene L‘M
Vinyl Chioride 42
7/19/2005 - MA Ma MA <4.0 N 21 13 <4.0 ND <10 ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethylene 4‘6_0
- trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ;; 2
Naphthalene ;8 12
Tetrachloroethylene 470
Trichioroethylene ;'_5—0—
Vinyl Chioride _Ts-
10/26/2005 == A MNa A <20 ND 24 =2.0 ND <50 cis=1,2-Dichloroethylene 3;;
o trans-1,2-Dichloraethylens -“]H;
Tetrachloroethylene 620
Trichloreethylene EE
Vinyl Chloride _]‘;
3/14/2006 - A A MA <2.0 ™D 39 =2.0 NI <5.0 ND —
7/19/2006 - A [ii MA MNA 47 Q ND 10 Q <67 ND =263 ND
11/30/2006 - A MNA NA 5.2 12 ND 14 2 <2.0 ND <50 ND
8,/29,/2007 - NA MNA MNA 4.6 12 ND 15 12 <3.2 ND <8.0 ND
10/13/2011 - NA MNA A Qéé 14 =0.22 .‘5..Z <0.25 <0.44 <0.39 ND
1/31/2012 z2 NA NA NA 0.87 0.24 4 65 <0.25 0.37 4 0.54 14 |Naphthalene 1.0 14
MW 9/2/2003 = NA NA NA. <0.25 ND <0.50 <0.25 ND <0.50 ND
10,/19,/2004 = NA NA NA <0.20 ND <0.50 <0.20 ND <0.50 ND
11/29/2006 = NA NA NA <0.20 ND <0.50 <0.20 ND <0.50 ND
8/29/2007 - NA NA NA <0.20 ND <0.50 <0.20 ND <0.50 ND
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Table E-1. Groundwater Analytical Results Summary
Taff Property [ SCS BT Squared Project #25211195.80
(Results are in Pg/L)

Sample Date N::s DRO GRO Lead Benzene Ethylb MTBE Toluene TMBs Xylenes Other VOCs

mwe'? 12/19/2002 NA Na NA 34 1.8 24 11 4.4 <1.2 cis-1,2-Dichioroethylene 510
o o trang-1,2-Dichloroethylene z

Isopropylbenzens 5.2

|Naphthalene 3_0

n-Propylbenzene 4_3

Tetrachioroethylene 230

Trichloroethylene R

Vinyl Chioride E

5/9/2003 R MNA A 1,400 480 25 19 743 1,200 sec-Butylbenzena 21
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 14

lsopropylbentens ;1

MNophthalene 04

n-Propylbenzene _43

Tetrachloroethylene 230

Trichloroethylene -_1-3-

9/3/2003 A M A l'm @ 2 53 ﬂ l‘m sec-Butylbenzene 6.8
cis-1,2-Dichloraethylene 520

39

Naphthalene 160
n-Propylbenzene E

Tetrachloroethylene 550
Trichloroethylene ;;6
12/9/2003 NA NA NA 70 59 27 <40 21 18 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene Z_E
Isopropylbenzens 1 3

Naphthalene 1 ?‘

n-Propylbenzene '{_8

Tetrachlorgethylene 10,000

Trichloroethylene 720
ﬂd/'l 2/2004 M A A <40 ND <100 =40 ND <100 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene -4T6
Tetrachloroethylene 12 3_0;

Trichloroethylene 310
T 7/23/2004 A NA A <64 ND <14 <é.4 MD <16 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene -25
Tetrachloroethylene l’@
Trichloroethylene 160
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Table E-1. Groundwater Analylical Results Summary
Taff Property / SCS BT Squared Project #25211195.80
{Results are in [ig/L)

Sample Date h:.:t:s DRO GRO Lead Benzene Ethylb MTBE Toluene TMis Xylenes Other VOCs

Mwe'd 10/20/2004 - MNA NA NA <40 ND <10 <4.0 ND <10 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 74

{cont.) Tetrachloroethylens B;

Trichloroethylene ;

1/20/2005 o A A, A <4.0 ND <10 <4.0 ND <10 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 25

Tetrachloraethylene Lm

Trichleroethylens 130

4/21/2005 - MA A MA =8.0 MDD <20 <8.0 MND <20 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 2._%

Tetrachlaraethylene m

Trichloroethylene 230

7/19/2005 i NA NA, MA <80 ND <20 <B.0 ND <20 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ‘{_5_6

Tetrachloroethylene m

Trichloroethylens 130

10/26/2005 - MA A MNA <10 ND <25 <10 ND <25 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ;2—0

Tetrachloroethylene _3_&._0

Trichlorcethylene 160

3/15/2006 - MNA A A <10 NI <25 <10 ND <25 MND =
7/20/2006 - MA MNA MNA <4.1 ND <6.1 <67 ND <263 ND
11,/29/2006 - A, N MA <1.0 ND <=2.5 <10 ND <2.5 ND
8,/29/2007 ™A MNA MNA <0.80 ND =20 1.2 J2 MND <2.0 ND

mw11'? | 12/18/2002 - NA NA Na <0.10 ND <0.25 <0.10 <0.20 <0.25 1,1-Dichioroethylene 1.3

ds-1,2-Dichloroethylene l@

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 9.4

Tetrachloroethylene m

Trichlorcethylene 360

Vinyl Chioride &

5/9/2003 - ™A MA MNa <0.25 MND <0.50 <0.25 ND <0.50 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ;E

Tetrachloroethylene 3.4

Trichloroethylene 0__:::-3

9/3/2003 - MNA MNA Ma <20 ND <4.0 <2.0 D <4.0 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 160

Tetrachloroethylene %

Trichlercethylene ;

Vinyl Chloride 17
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Table E-1. Groundwater Analytical Results Summary
Taff Property / SCS BT Squared Project #25211195.80

{Results are in Pg/L)

Lab
Sample Date Motes DRO GRO Lead B Ethylk MTBE Toluene TMBs Kyl Other VOCs
w11 12/9/2003 - NA NA NA <0.20 ND <0.50 <0.20 ND <0.50 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 1.2
(cont.) Tetrachloroethylene 4.4
Trichlarcethylene 0.9 1
4/12/2004 - NA MNa MA <0.20 NE <0.50 <0.20 ND <0.50 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene _]5
Tetradhloroethylene 2.5
Trichloroethylens o_ 5
7/23/2004 - A M MA <0.20 MND <0.50 <0.20 NI <0.50 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene A7
Tetrachloroethylens 8.8
Trichloroethylene :Il-_-g-
10/20/2004 - NA MNA A 1.4 MDY <0.50 <0.20 ND =0.50 cis-1,2-Dichloreethylene E
o Teﬂa-dﬂoroe!hylene -2-5
Trichloroethylene 5._2
Vinyl Chloride ;
1/25/2005 - NA, A A 1.0 ND 12 <0.20 NE <050 1,2-Dichlorobenzene OE
- o 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.48
1,1-Dichloroethylene 065
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 460
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ;
Tetrachloroethylene 1,100
Trichloroethylens 210
WVinyl Chloride ;
4/21,/2005 - MNA A MA <0.20 ND <0.50 <0.20 ND <0.50 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 5
Tetrachloroethylene 2.9
Trichloroethylene 0_2 13
7/19/2005 = NA NA, NA, 1.1 ND <0.50 <0.20 ND <0.50 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene _2_;
hopropy 0.78
Tetrachloroethylene 16
Trichleroethylene ;:;
Vinyl Chloride ;3'
10/27 /2005 - MNA Ma A 0.48 13 NI <1.0 <0.40 ND =10 cis-1,2-Dichlorcethylene 31
Tetrachloroethylene j'
Trichloroethylene “;-2_
Vinyl Chloride -_,';
T 3/14/2006 | NA NA NA <0.20 ND <0.50 <0.20 ND <0.50 ND =
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Table E-1. Groundwater Analytical Results Summary
Taff Properly / 5CS BT Squared Project #25211195.80
(Results are in Hg/L)

Sample Date NL;:s DRO GRO Lead B Ethylk MTBE Toluene TMBs Kylenes Other VOCs
w1l 7/19/2006 - A, MA MA <0.41 ND <0.61 <0.67 ND <2.63 ND
{cont.) 11/29/2004 - &, MA A 0.34 12 ND 4.8 <0.20 D <0.50 MND
8/29/2007 - MA A MNA <2.0 ND <50 <20 ND <5.0 NE
mwiz 12/18/2002 = NA NA NA <0.10 ND 8.3 <0.10 ND <0.25 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene R
Tetrachloroethylene 8.0
Trichloraethylene 0_%;-
9/2/2003 - BA M A <0.25 ND 4.9 <0.25 ND <0.50 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene E
Tetrachleroethylens 13
Trichloroethylene ]Z
10/19/2004 - Ma MA A 12 MND 1.0 0.59 ND 3.0 1,2-Dichloroethane ‘;:E
o cls-1,2-Dichloroethylene ;
Tetrachlorcethylene 72
Trichloroethylene 8‘3
Vinyl Chloride 0.83
1/25/2005 - A A MA 1.6 MD 2.2 <0.20 MO <0.50 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.56
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene _;G
Tetrachlaroethylene 21
Trichloroethylene 8;
Vinyl Chloride OE;
4/21/2005 - NA A A 0.22 2 ND <050 =0,20 ND <0.50 1,2-Dichloroethane _]'_-]-- 13
cls-1,2-Dichloroethylene Té-
Tetrachloroethylene ?7
Trichloroethylene ;3_
Viny! Chloride ];
"~ 7/19/2005 = NA NA MA <0.20 ND 0.59 13 <0.20 ND <0.50 Tetrachloroethylene _4:5
Trichloroethylene 0.68
10/27 /2005 = A, MA NA <0.20 ND <0.50 <0.20 MD <0.50 Tetrachlorcethylene 7.5
Trichlaraethylene 0;6 12
3/14,/2006 - MNA NA NA <0.20 MND 0_75 J2 <0.20 NE <0.50 ND
7/19/2006 - NA MNA A <0.41 ND =0.61 <0.67 NI <2.463 ND
11/29/2006 - MA MNA N <0.20 ND <0.50 <0.20 MR <0.50 ND
8/29,/2007 - NA A Ma <0.20 ND <0.50 =0.20 ND <0.50 ND
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Table E-1. Groundwater Analytical Results Summary
Taff Property [/ SCS BT Squared Project #25211195.80
(Results are in pg/L)

Sample Date NL:I:s DRO GRO Lead B Ethylk MTBE Toluene ThiBs Xylenes Other VOCs

w13’ “1/8/2003 - 3,560 D24 39,200 Gl 3.76 3,550 csL 1,840 <300 10,300 750 8,040 ND

09/02/03° - A L L 6,300 2,500 79:30 13,000 1,840 11,000 e 12

1,2-Dichloroethane 24

Isopropylbenzene gg

p-lsopropyltoluene 3.8

520

n-Propylbenzene 250

10/19/2004 - A MA MA 130 310 <5.0 m ‘4_0 380 sec-Butylbenzene 59

cls-1,2-Dichloroethylene 5.8

tioprepyle 28

prlsopropylolyens 4

Maphthalene 65

n-Fropylbenzene 75

10/27/2005 - MNA A M Lz_oq L.I_O_o <0.50 2,900 909 2,300 n-Butylbenzene 21

sec-Butylbenzene 9.4

eis-1,2-Dichloraethylene 3'8

lsopropylbenzene 48

p-lsapropylioluene 4.6

Maphthalene 1 30

n-Propylbenzene %

Trichloroethylene 0.56 2

Vinyl Chioride ‘TA
11/29/2006 - ek MA Na 4.2 5.3 <0.50 1.4 17.53 12 3.3 ND
8/29/2007 - NA MNA MNA _3_.§ 4.9 <0.50 15 11.23 2 19 ND
11,/13/2008 = NA NA NA 72 <0.5 1.05 ' <0.3 <0.71 1A NA
2/18/2009 - MA MNA MA M 2 0.36 2 <0.23 <0.25 0.87 0.53 12 MA
10/13/2011 - A MNA A 1.0 4 0.27 4 3.6 0.47 <0.44 0.43 44 [ND
10/13/2011 - MA NA MNA 073 M <0.22 2.7 0.30 <0.44 <0.39 ND
1 /-;?;;]01 2 - A MA MA, 0.49 J4 <0.22 2.5 =0.25 <0.44 <0.39 ND
1/31/2012 - M, NA A 0.44 * <0.22 2.4 <0.25 <0.44 =0.39 MD

{Cup)
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Table E-1. Groundwater Analyfical Results Summary
Taff Property / SCS BT Squared Project #25211195.80

{Results are in [g/L)

Sampie Date NL:i:s DRO GRO Lead B Ethylbenzene MTBE Toluene TMBs Xylenes Other VOCs
pz13' 1/6/2003 - <100 <50 <1.00 <0.31 Csl <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 =0.71 =0.92 1,2-Dichlorcethane 1.55
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene m
Tetrachloroethylens O:ECS_- J
Trichloroethylene 5.79 CSH
Vinyl Chloride 0:;; csid
09/02/03" - NA, NA A <0.25 ND <0.50 <0.25 MO <0.50 1,2-Dichloroethane 2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 1 ;
Tetrachloroethylene 2_2
Trichloroethylene -;._3
Vinyl Chloride 1.1
10/19/2004 B NA, NA ™A <0.20 ND <0.50 <0.20 MD <0.50 1,2-Dichloroethane ;;
¢is-1,2-Dichioroethylene ?_5_
Trichloroethylene a
Vinyl Chloride ;_9
1/25/2005 - ™A ™A A =0.20 ND <0.50 <0.20 NE <0.50 1,2-Dichloroethone 2' I
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylens -'E
Trichloroethylene ;:5
Vinyl Chloride 0-'5_-;
4/2]/2005 - MNa MA A <0.20 ND <0.50 =0.20 ND <0.50 1,2-Dichloroethane -T;-
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene "T-g
Trichloroethylene 5_.5
Vinyl Chloride 0;6_ 13
7/19,/2005 - [ A NA <0.20 ND <0.50 <0.20 MD <0.50 cls-1,2-Dichioroethylene 6.0
Trichloroethylene 1.5
10/27 /2005 Ma A MA <0.20 ND <0.50 <0.20 ND <0.50 clis-1,2-Dichloroethylens 2__2
Tetrachloroethylene 0.66
Trichloraetiylene 5-7_0
3/14/2006 - & MNA A <0.20 ND =0.50 =0.20 ND <0.50 ND —
7/20/2006 - NA NA N <0.41 ND <0.61 <0.67 B ND <2.63 ND
11/29/2006 - M A A <0.20 ND <0.50 <0.20 ND <0.50 ND
97 /2007 - MNA NA MNA <0.20 ND =0.50 <0.20 D <0.50 ND
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Table E-1. Groundwater Analytical Results Summary
Taff Property / SCS BT Squared Project #25211195.80
(Results are in pg/L)

Lab
Somple Date Notes DRO GRO Lead B Ethyl! MTBE Toluene ThBs Xyl Other VOCs
Trip Blank I/6/2003 - A MNa MNa <0.31 CsL <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 =0.71 <0.92 M
12/31/2003 - MA b M, =0.31 =0.5 =0.3 =0.3 <0.71 <0.92 (S [5]
12/20/2005 - A <50 NA <0.25 <0.22 <0.23 =011 <0.44 <0.39 MD
3/15/2006 - MA =50 M <0.25 <0.22 <023 <011 =044 =039 NI
11/13/2008 - MNA P MA <0.31 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.71 <0.98 NA
2/18/2009 - NA NA NA <0.25 <0.22 <0.23 0.45 12 <0.44 0.39 2 [Na
1/31/2012 - N NA A <0.25 <0.22 <0.23 <0.25 <0.44 <0.39 ND
MR 140 Enforcement Standards ME ME 15 5 700 &0 800 480 2,000 1,2-Dichlorabenzene 400
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 75
1,2-Dichloroethane 5
1,1-Dichloroethylene 7
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 70
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 100
Maphthalene 100
Tetrachloroethylens 5
Trichloraethylene 5
Vinyl Chioride 0.2
MR 140 Preventive Action Limits NE ME 1.5 .5 140 12 140 96 400 1,2-Dichlorobenzens &0
1,4-Dichlerebenzene 15
1,2-Dichleroethane 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethylene 0.7
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 7
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 20
Maphthalene 10
Tetrachloroethylene .5
Trichloroethylene 0.5
Vinyl Chloride 0.02

Abbreviations:

Ma/L = micrograms per liter or ports per billion (ppb)

MDD = Mot Detected

TMBs = 1,2,4- and 1,3,5-trimethylbenzenes

DRO = Diesel Range Crganics
ME = Mo Standerd Estoblished
VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

GRO = Gaosaline Ronge Orgonles
MTBE = Methyl-tert-butyl ether
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Table E-1. Groundwater Analytical Results Summary
Taff Property / SCS BT Squared Project #25211195.80

MNotes:
Bold+underlined values exceed MR 140 enforcement standards.
Italic +underlined values d MR 140 pr tive action limits.

1 Monitaring well installed for assessment of adjacent property or Amoco site.
2 Laboratory results obtained from BT April 20, 2004 Semiannual O&M Form - Soil and Groundwater Remediation System, Paul's Classic Cleaners
(Lakewood Plaza) - Town of Burke, Wisconsin, WDNR BRRTS #02-13-227101, BT” Project #1311. See Appendix _ for additional data

Laboratory MNotes:

CSL = Check standard for this analyte exhibited o low bias. Sample results may also be biased low.
D2A = The chromatoegram is characteristic for a light petroleum product (i.e., gascling, aged or degraded gasoline, mineral spirits, etc.).

D3 = The chromategram is not characteristic for diesel or any single common petroleum product.

D4 = The chromatogram contained significant peaks outside the DRO window.

G1 = The chromategram is characteristic for gasoline.

G2 = The chromatogram has characteristics of an aged gasoline sample.

G3 = The chromatogram is not characteristic for either gas or aged gas. It has o reportable concentration of peaks/areas within the GRO window.

G5 = The chromategram contains o significant number of peaks cutside the GRO window.

G8 = The chromatogram is characteristic for aged gasoline, however either additional peaks are present or PYOC peaks are not proportional to aged gasoline indicating the presence of additional compounds,
J = Estimated concentration below laboratory quantitation level.

12 = Results reported between the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation (LOQ) are less certain than results at or above the LOQ.

13 = Estimated value. Analyte detected at a level less than the Reporting Limit (RL) and greater than or equal to the Method Detection Limit (MDL). The user of this data should be aware that this data is of unknown quality.
J4 = Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

P-HS = Sample container contained headspace.

@ = The analyte has been detected between the limit of detection (LOD) and limit of quantitation (LOGY). The results are qualified due to the uncertainty of analyte concentrations within this range.

Q2 = Meon-target analyte(s) present in sample.

RL1 = Reporting limit raised due to sample matrix effects.

Created by: TLR Date: _2/10,/2003
Revised by: TLC Date: 2/13/2012
Checked by: LMH Date: _9/14/2012

1'\1958\Tables\[GW_VOCs.xls]GW VOCs
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Table E-2. Groundwater Analytical Results Summary - PAHs
Taff Property | 5CS BT Squared Project #25211195.8
(Results are in hg/L)

Lab Acenaph- | Acenaph- Benzo (a) Benzo (b) Benzo (k) Benzo (a) Benzo {ghi) Dibenzao (a,h) Indene (1,2,3-| 1-Methyl- 2-Methyl-

Sample Date Notes thene thylene Anth h fl h fl I pyrene perylene Chrysene anthracene | Fluoranthene | Fluorene cd) pyrene hthal hthate Naphthale Ph i Pyrene
MW 1/6/2003 - <0.6 <06 <0.5 <0.4 <0.4 =0.4 1.22 <0.5 <05 =06 =0é <1.20 <0.5 325 129 289 =0.8 <0.9
MWIP 1/6/2003 - <0.06 <0.0& 0.38 =0.04 <0.04 <0.04 0.4 <0.05 o1l <0.06 <006 <0.12 <0.05 0.59 2.94 1.22 1.846 =0.09
MW 2 1/6/2003 - <1.20 <1.20 =1.00 <0.8 <08 <0.8 =0.34 =1.00 <1.00 <1.20 <120 <240 <1.00 928 301 608 <1.60 <1.80
MW 3 1/6/2003 - <0.6 <0.6 <0.5 1.04 <0.4 <0.4 1.76 1.25 0.856 <0.6 <0.6 <1.20 <0.5 13.5 43.9 73.5 <0.8 <0.9
MW13 1/6/2003 - =06 <0.é <0.5 <0.4 =0.4 <0.4 <017 =0.5 <0.5 <0.4 <0.6 <1.20 <0.5 549 244 514 <0.8 =0.9
PZ13 1/6/2003 <0.06 <0.06 <0.05 <0.04 <0.04 <0.04 =0.017 <0.05 <0.05 <0.06 <0.06 =0.12 <0.05 <0.08 <0.11 <01 <0.08 <0.09
NR 140 Enforcement Standards ME NE 3,000 NE 02 NE 0.2 NE 0.2 NE 400 400 NE NE NE 40 NE 250
MR 140 Preventive Action Limits ME ME &00 ME 0.02 NE 0.02 NE 0.02 NE B8O 80 NE ME MNE 8 NE 50

Abbreviations:

Ug/L = micrograms per liter or parts per billion (ppb) PAHs = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
MNotes:

Bold values meet or exceed MR 140 enforcement standards,

ltolic and underlined valves meet or exceed NR 140 preventive action limits.

Laberatery Metes/Qualifiers:
J = Eath " ton below lat y

level.

Created by: TLR 2/10/2003

Checked by: REL 10/10/2012

14,1958\ Tables'[Table E-2 GW_PAH:.xis)GW PAHs

NE = Mo Standard Estoblished
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Table E-7. Groundwater Level Summary
Taff Property, Madison, Wl / SCS BT Squared Project #25211195.8

Depth to groundwater in feet below top of well g
Taff Property Monitoring Wells Lakewood Plaza Monitoring Wells
Raw Data MW1 MW1P Mw2 MW3 MW4 MWS5 MWe MW13 PZ13 PZ13D Mw2 MW5 Mwe MW11 MW12
Measurement Date
6-1an-03 2.81 9.72 9.84 8.87 NI NI NI 2.09 9.21 9.21 - - - an o
20-Feb-03 10.14 10.04 10.17 9.19 NI NI NI 9.43 9.51 -- 9.35 10.58 8.36 8.26 8.51
31-Dec-03 8.24 8.11 8.28 7.35 737 7.48 7.99 - 7.53 -- 7.4 8.57 6.45 6.64 6.86
26-May-04 - -- 6.37 -- 6.01 = 4 . - - - »e - - =
20-Dec-2005 8.96 8.82 2.01 8.08 8.13 8.13 8.81 o = 2 = & = s o
13-Nov-2008 7.51 7.35 7.51 6.68 6.75 7.09 7.38 693 - -- 6.71 7.98 - 5.70 6.26
18-Feb-2009 7.38 7.16 7.39 - 6.58 6.99 7.18 679 -- -- 6.59 773 e 6.13 6.41
13-Oct-2011 7.81 7.67 7.82 6.95 6.97 -- 7.62 7.18 - - 6.90 -- -- -- --
31-Jan-2012 7.91 7.38 7.93 7.06 7.03 -- -- 7.30 -- - 7.0 - - -~ --
Groundwater elevation in feet above mean sea level
Taff Property Monitoring Wells Lakewood Plaza Monitoring Wells
Well Number Mw1 MWI1P MW2 MW3 MW4 MW35 MWé MWI13 PZ13 PZ13D Mw2 MW5 MW9 MW11 MW12
Top of Casing Elevation (feet amsl) 855.94 | 855.80 | 856.01 855.04 | 855.11 855.04 | 855.72 | 855.27 | 855.45 | 855.35 | 855.06 | 856.35 | 853.98 | 854.15 | 854.44
Measurement Date
6-lan-03 846.13 | 846.08 | B846.17 | 846.17 NI NI NI 846.18 | 846.24 | 846.14 = = = e -
20-Feb-03 845.80 | 845.76 | 845.84 | B845.85 NI NI NI 845.84 | 845.94 - 845.71 845.77 | 845.62 | 845.89 | 845.93
31-Dec-03 84770 | 847.69 | 847.73 | 847.69 | 84774 | 847.56 | 847.73 -- 847.92 - 847.66 | B47.78 | 847.53 | 847.51 | B47.58
26-May-04 -- -- 849.64 - 849.10 - -- -~ - -- - - - -- --
20-Dec-05 846,98 846.98 847.00 846.96 B46.98 846.91 B846.91 - -- -- - - - == ==
13-Mov-08 848.43 | B48.45 | 848.50 | 848.36 | B48.36 | 847.95 | 848.34 | 848.34 - - 848.35 | 848.37 -- 848.45 | 848.18
18-Feb-09 848.56 | 848.64 | B848.62 -- 848.53 | 848.05 | 848.54 | 848.48 - -- 848.47 | 848.62 - 848.02 | 848.03
13-Oct-11 848.13 | 848.13 | 848.19 | 848.09 | 848.14 -~ 848.10 | 848.09 - - 848.16 -- -- -- --
31-Jan-12 848.03 | 848.42 | 848.08 | 847.98 | 848.08 -- - 847.97 -- -- 847.96 - -- -~ -

Abbreviations:

-- = Mot Measured

Ml = Mot Installed

amsl = above mean sea level

MNotes:
Benchmarks: 1 - top nut of fire hydrant located on Sherman Avenue adjacent to Lakewood Plaza well MW 10, elevation = 857.82 feet above mean sea level. 2 - top nut of fire hydrant at Commercial Avenue,

& Sherman Avenue, elevation = 857.41 feet above mean sea level.

1:\1958\Tables\[Table E-7 Groundwater Elevations.xls]Water Levels
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